This electronic version (PDF) was scanned by the International Telecommunication Union (ITU)
Library & Archives Service from an original paper document in the ITU Library & Archives
collections.

La présente version électronique (PDF) a été numérisée par le Service de la bibliothéque et des
archives de I'Union internationale des télécommunications (UIT) a partir d'un document papier
original des collections de ce service.

Esta version electrénica (PDF) ha sido escaneada por el Servicio de Biblioteca y Archivos de la
Unién Internacional de Telecomunicaciones (UIT) a partir de un documento impreso original de
las colecciones del Servicio de Biblioteca y Archivos de la UIT.

Ay IV A8l w38 (PDF) ¥l sal) Saiy) b il simall s A€l aud ol yal i gl prasally s s 25 (ITU)
il sinall 5 Al a5 siall (30 (pana dbeal 38 )5 488 5 (e S

ST (PDF JRAS) i E B IR (ITUD B TEAIRS 5 M HIAE T AL 4R SC A4 4t 3
k.

HacToswuin anekTpoHHbIn BapnaHT (PDF) 6bin nogrotoBneH B 6G1bnmoTeyHo-apxmBHOM criyxbe
MexayHapoA4HOro cot3a 3eKTpoCBA3N NyTeM CKaHMPOBAHUSA UCXOAHOMO AOKYMEHTa B
BymaxHon popme n3 GubnmnoteyHo-apxmeHom cnyxosl MCO.



Documents of the Plenipotentiary Conference (Nairobi, 1982)

To reduce download time, the ITU Library and Archives Service has divided the conference documents
into sections.

e This PDF includes Document DL No. 1-24
e The complete set of conference documents includes Document No. 1-520, Document DT No.
1-87 and Document DL No. 1-24



Plenipotentiary Conference - Nairobi - 1982
Conférence de plénipotentiaires -~ Nairobi - 1982

Conferencia de plenipotenciarioa - Nairobi - 1982

Missing and untraceable :

E DL 12-15, 25-29
F DL 17-24
S oL 8-10, 12-15, 17-29

March 1984



AGENDA

OF THE

" Document No. DL/1-E
27 September 1982
Original : French

HEADS OF DELEGATIONS

MEETING OF HEADS OF DELEGATIONS

Tuesday, 28 September 1982, at 1000 hrs

(Room 2)

Opening of the meeting
Approval of the agenda

Proposals concerning the election of the
Chairman of the Conference

Proposals concerning the election of the
Vice-Chairmen of the Conference

Structure of the Conference

Proposals concerning the election of
Committee Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen

Draft agenda of the first Plenary Meeting

Other business .

Document No.

DL/1

Dr/2

DT/3

M. MILI

Secretary—-General



PLENIPOTENTIARY AT
CCNFERENCE o

NAIROBI 1982

PLENARY MEETING

United States of America

PROPOSED ADDITION TO TERMS OF REFERENCE
OF COMMITTEE L

- to develop preliminary and specific financial data and guidelines
for the relevant Committees and VWorking Groups that will provide

& basic budgetary framework to guide the subsequent deliberations of
these Committees and Working Groups.



INTERNATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATION UNION

"PLENIPOTENTIARY
CONFERENCE Document No. DL/3-E

30 September 1982

NAIROBI 1982
Note by the Chairman of Committee 2
(Credentials)
1. As at 1500 hrs today the delegations mentioned in Annex have deposited

their credentiels with the Secretariat of the Committee.

2. Those which have not yet done so would kindly deposit their credentials
with the Secretariat of the Committee (Office 414/L15) as soon as possible.

Gen. Ceferino S. CARREON
Chairman of Committee 2

Annexe : 1



ALBANIE
ALGERIE

ARGENTINE
AUSTRALIE
BARBADE
BELGIQUE
BULGARIE
CANADA
CAP-VERT
CHILI .
CHINE
CHYPRE
VATICAN
COSTA RICA
COTE D'IVOIRE
DANEMARK
EL SALVADOR
EQUATEUR
ETATS-UNIS
FINLANDE
FRANCE
GABON
GHANA
GRECE
GUINEE
GUYANE
HONGRIE

INDONESIE

Document NY DL/3-F/E/S

Page 3

ANNEXE

ANNEZX

ANEXO
ALBANTA ALBANTIA
ALGERIA ARGELIA
ARGENTINA ARGENTINA
AUSTRALIA AUTRALIA
BARBADOS BARBADOS
BELGIUM BELGICA
BULGARIA BULGARIA
CANADA CANADA
CAPE VERDE CABO VERDE
CHILE CHILE
CHINA CHINA
CYPRUS CHIPRE
VATICAN VATICANO
COSTA RICA COSTA RICA
IVORY COAST COSTA DE MARFIL
DENMARK DINAMARCA .
EL SALVADOR EL SALVADOR
ECUADOR ECUADOR

UNITED STATES

FINLAND

FRANCE

GAEBON

GHANA

GREECE

GUINEA

GUYANA

HUNGARY

INDONESIA

ESTADOS UNIDOS

FINLANDIA

FRANCIA

GABON

GHANA

GRECIA

GUINEA

GUYANA

HUNGRIA

INDONESIA



Pagé‘ﬁ“'

IRAN

IRLANDE
ISLANDE

ITALIE
JAPON

KENYA
KOWEIT
LESOTHO
LIECHTENSTEIN
LUXEMBOURG
MALAWI
MALDIVES
MAROC
MEXIQUE
MONACO
NEPAL
NIGER
NIGERIA

NORVEGE

NOUVELLE~ZELANDE

OMAN
PAKISTAN

PANAMA

PAPUA-NOUVELLE-GUINEE

PHILIPPINES
POLOGNE
QATAR
ROYAUME-UNI
RWANDA
SENEGAL

SINGAPOUR

IRAN

IRELAND
ICELAND

ITALY
JAPAN

KENYA
KUWAIT
LESOTHO
LIECHTENSTEIN
LUXEMBOURG
MALAWI
MALDIVES
MOROCCO
MEXICO

MONACO

NEPAL

NIGER

NIGERIA
NORWAY

NEW ZEALAND
OMAN

PAKISTAN

PANAMA

PAPUA NEW GUINEA

PHILIPPINES
POLAND

QATAR

UNITED KINGDOM

RWANDA
SENEGAL

SINGAPOR

IRAN
IRLANDA
ISLANDIA

ITALIA
JAPON

KENYA

KUWAIT
LESOTHO
LEICHTENSTEIN
LUXEMBURGO
MALAWI
MALDIVAS
MARRUECOS
MEXICO "~
MONACO

NEPAL

NIGER
NIGERIA
NORUEGA
NUEVA ZELANDIA
OMAN
PAKISTAN

PANAMA

PAPUA NUEVA GUINEA

FILIPINAS
POLONIA
QATAR

REINO UNIDO
RUANDA
SENEGAL

SINGAPUR



SUEDE
SUISSE
SURINAME
SWAZILAND
TANZANIE
THATLANDE
TUNISIE
TURQUIE
URUGUAY
VENEZUELA
YOUGOSLAVIE

ZAMBIE

SWEDEN
SWITZERLAND
SURINAME
SWAZILAND
TANZANIA
THAILAND
TUNISIA
TURKEY
URUGUAY
VENEZUELA
YUGOSLAVIA

ZAMBIA

Document N° DL/3-F/E/S

Page 5

SUECIA
SUIZA
SURINAME
SWAZILAND
TANZANIA
TAILANDIA
TUNEZ
TURQUIA
URUGUAY
VENEZUELA
YUGOSLAVIA

ZAMBIA



‘UNION INTERNATIONALE DES TELECOMMUNICATIONS

‘CONFERENCE Docusent N°'DL/!z-FJE/S‘ )
. = octobre 1982 (9 heures

DE PLENIPOTENTIAIRES

NAIROBI 1982

Note du Président de la Commission 2
(Pouvoirs)

Liste complémentaire

Les délégations mentionnées dans 1annexe ont déposé leurs pouvoirs au
secrétariat de la Commission.

Note by the Chairman of Committee 2
(Credentials)

Complementary list

The delegations mentioned in annex have deposited their credentlals with
the secretariat of the Committee.

Nota del Presidente de la Comisién 2
(Credenciales) .

Lista complementaria

- - ’ « of
Han depositado-sus credenciales en la secretaria de la Comision las
delegaciones que se citan en anexo.

Gen. Ceferino S. CARREON
Chairman of Committee 2

Annexe - Annex - Anexo : 1




. Document N° DL/L-F/E/S

Page 2 .

ANNEXE-ANNEX-ANEXO
AFGHANISTAN AFGHANISTAN AFGHANISTAN
ANGOLA ANGOLA ANGOLA

ARABIE SAOUDITE SAUDI ARABIA ARABTA SAOUDITA

BANGLADESH BANGLADESH BANGLADESH
BENIN BENIN BENIN
BIELORUSSIE 'BYELORUSSIA BIELORUSSIA
BOTSWANA BOTSWANA BOTSWANA
BRESIL BRAZIL ] BRASIL
BURUNDI BURUNDI BURUNDI

CENTRAFRICAINE (Rep.) CENTRAL AFRICAN REP. CENTROAFRICANA (Rep.)

COREE (Rep. de) KOREA (Rep.of) COREA (Rep. de)

CUBA CUBA CUBA

EMIRATS ARABES UNIS UNITED ARAB EMIRATES EMIRATOS ARABES UNIDOS

ETHIOPIE

GRERADE

GUATEMALA

GUIREE EQUATORIALE

INDE

JORDANIE

_LTBAN

MATATSIE
MALT
MAURITANIE
MEXIQUE

MORGOLIE

ETHIOPIA
GRENADA

GUATEMALA

EQUATORIAL GUINEA

INDIA

JORDAN

LEBANON

MALAYSTA

MALI

MAURITANIA

MEXICO

MONGOLIA

ETIOPIA
GRANADA

GUATEMALA

GUINEA ECUATORIAL

INDIA

JORDANTA

LIBANO

MALASTA

MALT

MAURITANIA

MEXICO

MONGOLIA



OUGANDA UGANDA

PAYS-BAS NETHERLANDS
PORTUGAL PORTUGAL
ROUMANIE ROMANIA
REPUBLIQUE DEMOCRATIQUE GERMAN DEMOCRATIC
ALLEMANDE REPUBLIC
TCHECOSLOVAQUIE CZECHOSLOVAKTIA
UKRAINE UKRAINE
U.R.S.S. U.S.S.R.

VIET NAM VIET NAM

YEMEN (R.A.) YEMEN A.R.

YEMEN (R.D.P. du) YEMEN (P.D.R.of)

Annexe au Document NV DL/4~F/E/S
Page 3

“UGANDA
PAISES BAJOS
PORTUGAL
RUMANTA

REPUBLICA DEMOCRATICA ALEMANA

CHECOSLOVAQUIA
UCRANIA
U.R.S.S.
VIET NAM

YEMEN (R.A.)

YEMEN (R.D.P. del)




INTERNATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATION UNION

PLENIPOTENTIARY Docmnt B 5

CONFERENCE

NAIROB! 1982

5 October 1982
Original : French

COMMITTEE k4

ORGANIZATION OF THE WORK OF COMMITTEE k4

Setting up of Working Groups

a) Working Group CL4 A :

Publications policy

Terms of reference :

b) Working Group Ch B :

to frame recommendations on policies which might be
adopted with a view to reducing the cost of publications,

to evaluate the financial implications of the publica-
tions policy adopted for consideration by Committee L
and possible inclusion in draft Additional Protocol 1.

Budget structure and analytical accounting

Terms of reference :

c) Working Group Ci C :

to examine the report of the Administrative Council and

the various proposals made by Administrations regarding

the budget structure and analytical accounting system of
the Union,

to establish guidelines for the Administrative Council
in the light of the proposals made,

to propose amendments to the relevant numbers of the
Convention of Torremolinos 1973,

to evaluate the financial implications of the solutions
adopted for consideration and possible inclusion in draft
Additional Protocol 1.

Premises

Terms of reference :

to frame recommendations on the various extensions pro-
posed by the Administrative Council,

to evaluate the financial implications of the recommen-
dations to be examined by Committee 4 and possibly
included in draft Additional Protocol 1.



_UINLUIN: N CRINA LHIUNALE UES. . LELECOMMUNICATIONS

CONFERENCE Document N° DL/6-F/E/S/
DE PLENIPOTENTIAIRES 5 octobre 1982 (18.00 h.)

NAIROBI 1982

Note du Président de la Commission 2
(Pouvoirs)

Liste -complémentaire
Les délégations mentionnées dans l”annexe ont déposé leurs pouvoirs au

secrétariat de la Commission.

Note by the Chairman of Committee 2
(Credentials)

Complementary list
The delegations mentioned in snnex have deposited their credentials with

the secretariat of the Committee.

Nota del Presidente de la Comisidn 2
- (Credenciales)

Lista complementaria

. - ¢ o o/
Han depositado sus credenciales en la secretaria de la Comision les
delegaciones que se citan en anexo.

Gen. Ceferino S. CARRZON
Chairman of Conmittee 2

Annexe - Annex - Anexo : 1




ALLEMAGNE

(République Fédérale d')

AUTRICHE
BELIZE
CAMEROUN
COLOMBIE
ESPAGNE
LIBERIA
LIBYE
MADAGASCAR
MALTE
NICARAGUA
PEROU
-SAINT MARIN
TOGO
TRINITE ET TOBAGO

ZIMBABWE

ANNEXE
ANNEX

ANNEXO

LISTE COMPLEMENTAIRE

COMPLEMENTARY LIST
LISTA COMPLEMENTARIA

GERMANY -
(Federale Republic of)

AUSTRIA

BELIZE

CAMEROON

COLOMBIA

SPAIN

LIBERIA

LIBYA

MADAGASCAR

MALTA

NICARAGUA

PERU

SAN MARINO

TOGO

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

ZIMBABWE

ALEMANTA

(Republica Federal de)

AUSTRIA

BELICE

CAMERUN

COLOMBIA

ESPANA

. LIBERIA

LIBIA
MADAGASCAR
MALTA
NICARAGUA
PERU
SAN MARINO

TOGO

TRINIDAD Y TOBAGO

ZIMBAEWE



INTERNATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATION UNION : o o
‘D t No. DL/T-E

PLENIPOTENTIARY  Getover 1562

CONFERENCE Original : French

NAIROB! 1982

Note by the Secretary-Geheral

PROVISIONAL BUDGET OF THE UNION FOR 1983

In response to & request made by several delegations at the second meeting
of the Finance Committee, extracts of the summary records of Finance Committee
meetings and of the Plenary Meeting of the 37th session (1982) of the Administrative
Council concerning the provisional budget for 1983 are annexed herewith.

M. MILI
Secretary-General

Annexes : 7

/VS\UNI Vé:?
U.'lTﬁ
QENEV?’



-2 -

ANNEXES

EXTRACTS OF THE SUMMARY RECORD OF THE 37th SESSION (1982)
OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE COUNCIL

Annex 1

Summary record of the 2nd nlenary meeting
(Document No. 5830, item 2)

/

2. General discussion on the 1983 budget and the financing of provosed ITU activities
(Documents Nos. ST6T7, STh2 and Addendum Fo. 1)

2.1 The Secretarv-Gensral said that the provisional draft budget in Document No. 5767 would
have to be revised at the next Council session to take into account the decisions of the

Nairobi Plenipotentiary Conference. It was not subject to the limits on expenditure laid down in
Additional Protocol I, for new limits vould be adopted at Nairocbi for the year 1983 onmwards.
Furthermore, the budget to be adopted provisiocnally at the current session would serve as a basis
for the deliberations of the Plenipotentiary Conference concerning the limits to be set on
operational expeanditure for subsequent years. In view of its special characteristics, the
provisional draft budget for 1983 had been prepared having regard not only to the need to achieve
a1l possible savings but also to the deszrabzl;ty of making the most realistic estizate possible
under each heading. It should be borne in mind that miscalculation of credits for 1983 could have
repercussions for the following six years and thus seriously affect basic Union activities.

A nurber of essential points in the document before the Council deserved emphasis. First,
both the permanent and temporary effects of the decisions of WARC-T9, together with the credits to
be provided under that heading in the short and medium terms, would depend on decisions adopted oy
the Council and, possibly, the Plenipotentiary Conference with regard to the RFSM project currently
under study. Second, the action underteken several years previously to rehabilitate tke supplemen-—
tary publications budget and ensure that the sales price of Union publications was as moderate as
possible must be brought to a successful conclusion, having regard to the vital importance attached
to the matter by the developing countries in particular. Third, the wrgent reasures which had had
to be taken with regard to the premises needed to accommodate new staff, particularly those re-
cruited in comnecticn with the extended use of the computer by the IFRB, had been taken into account
in the provisicnal draft; in that connection, he drew the Council's attenticn %o the very acute
shortage of office space in the ITU, cbserving that more or less satisfactory palliatives had been
found to the problem by renting offices near Headquarters. Finally, it should be noted that the
conference and meeting budget for 1983 represented a one-third increase over that for the current
Yyear.

2.2 Mr. Doran-Veevers (Canada) requested that Docuzment Nc. STL42 and its Addendum No. 1,
containing comments by administrations which might provide the Council with useful guidelines in
its discussion of the budget for 1983, should be added to the list of documents %o be considersd
under the present agenda item.

2.3 The Chairman said that that would be done. .



-3 -

2.4 Mr. Freemsn (United States of America) said that his delegetion was lookirg forward at
the current session to contxnu_ns the discussions initiated the previous year with a view to
achieving cost-effective 1m;rovem-n.s in the conduct of the Union's business. The fact thet the
provisicnal budget for 1983 woulé be used by the Plenipoteatiary Conference to set the lizits oz
expend;zure for subsequent years placed a very special responsibili<y on the Council which, wish
the active assistance of the Secretary-General and the other elected officials, nust establish a
cost~effective basis for the Union's lcag-term vork prograrme. However, his delezation could zes
possibly agree to "load" the 1983 budget so as to set the highest possible reference poirct for the
celculation of Additional Protocol I at the P’en;potentza:y Conference. Unfortunately, an
auspicious start aid not appear to have been made in that regard. There was no evidence of
restraint in certain of the staffing proposals zads. The study of the administration cf UND?
projects requested in 1981 had not beea zade available, &lthough the deficit under that beeding
was projected as being close to 2,000,000 Swiss francs. Neither wvas there 2oy evideace of sensi-
tivity to the interest expressed at the Council's previous session in the implisaticns of a szero-
growth approach to assessments. When confronted with the substantial costs associzzed with tke
implementation of the RFSM project and the future programme of conferences and cee%ings, the
Council hed considered that the growth of Union activities should be scaled dowvn. It had decided
to reschedule the conference prograzce over a longer period and to study the possibility of ax
incremental approach to enhancing the cozputer capadility of the IFRS.

His delegation considered tbat that more cautious approach should continue to prevail.
In its view, the Union was dangerously overextended and every endeavour must be made to identify
opportunities for a more moderate scale of ectivities. Accordingly, it was his Admipniseration’s
hope that the provisional nature of the Council's action in respect of the 1983 budget would nes
detract from the need for a cost-effective prograrme consistent with the economic conditicns which
Menmbers encountered in -the conduct of their domes<ic affairs.

2.5 " Mr. Motine (U.S.S.R) said that the absence of a ceiling for the 1983 draft budget did not
absolve the Council of responsidility for fixing the final figure at the lowest possible level.

As the 1982 budget had included non-recurrent expenditure on the IFRB ca~puter activity, it should
not be used as a besis for working out the 1983 figswres. Otherwise, there would be an unjustifiable
increase in the budget ceilings during the next five-year period. 'In his opiniom, 1580 should be
taken as the base year.

2.6 Mr, Venhaus (Federal Republic of Germany) said that his Administration had been astonished
<0 note the proposed increase of nearly 16 % in the 1983 draft budget compared to the 1982 figures
vhich had given rise to protracted discussion and many obaect:ons at the previous session. In
addition, & number of documents had already been 1ssued propos;ng further 1noreases, post of which
had not been included in the bdudget document itself. He had in mind such iters as upsradlnss in
the Finance Department; costs for sdditional posts in the Languages Division; in-service training;
IFRB computerization; credits for the UNESCO Secretariat of IPDC in Paris and 362.000 Swiss {rancs
for the IFRB. On arrival in Geneva, he had noted from Document DT/8 concerning questions for
copsideration by Committee 2 that certain proposals for the creaticn end re-grading of posts if
adopted, would result in a further increase of 8, 10 or 15 £ in the draft budget. I would be
impossible to finance such an inerease by contributions from Union Members, whether industrialiced
or develecping countries. The resolution sponscred at the previous session by Canada, Hungary,
Romania, the United States and the U.S.S.R. concerning the 1982 budget could provide guidelines for
the discussion of the present draft budget.

At the previous session, the Secretary-ceneral and the Coordination Cormittee had been
asked to prepare alternmative figures for a zero, & 5 % or & 5-10 % increase for consideration by .
the Council, and an analogous set of alternatives might be considered at the present session for
1683. Of course, account mus: be taken of the more complex tasks nov being undertaken by ITU in
connection with World Administrative Conferences, CCI Plenary Assemblies and other wvork.
Telecormunicaticas were a developing technique and that was bound to have finencial repercussicns
for the Union, but at the same time everything possible must be done to rationalize the iafra-
structure at Headquarters, for exarple by reducing the number of supernumerary siaff,

His Administration vas not in a pcsition to accept the different propesals put ferward in
the budget dociment and others, and ‘the Secretary-General should be esked to subrit a consolidated
docuzent conteining & comprehensive account of what vas being proposed. Eis delegatioca urged the
Council only to accept a zero increase, & zero increase vith an inflation coefficiezt or a: least
a much lower increase than thal proposed.



Document No. 5830-E
Page 6

2.7 Mr. Airipei (Romania) said that certain principles vere presented in the introduction
to the 1983 draft budget which could provide a basis for discussion. Hovever, adminis:irations
vere faced vith grave financial difficulties making it impossible for them to shoulder the
additional burden the Secretary-Genersl's propossls would entail, so the figures zust be reduced
after & substantive reviev. The 1983 draft budgst should be kept within the ceiling set by
Additional Protocol I and the Secretary-Generel asked to submit revised proposals to Cormittee 1
indicating vhich activities would have to be curtailed for lack of resources.

2.8 Mr. Girg (India) said that his Administration had accepted the 1982 budget, though
large, in the belief that ITU's essential activities must be fipanced, and therefore hed not
submitted comments in answer to Circular-telegram No. A.337. Its attitude to the 1983 drare
buget continued to be the same but India's resources like those of other developing countries
wvere limited and & large incresse in contributicns would be unacceptable. The Council must exercise
‘the greatast caution in its budget scrutiny and preseat the lowest possible figures to the
Plenipotentiary Confereace as it would be vrong to propose too large a budget which would then
have to be cut down to more realistic proportioms.

2.9 Mr. Sharp {United Kingdom) wvas in genersl agreement with previocus speakers. His
delegation had three points to make. First, guidance must be sought in Additional Protocol I
and in that respect the 1983 proposals vent too far. Secondly, the suzmery records of the
previous session showed that the proposed amounts vere at variance with the spirit of the
dicsussions at that time. Thirdly, the proposed figures did not take agcount of the internal
rinancial realities facing administrations vhich imposed great strains so that strict financial
controls were imperative, His Administration did not lack sympathy for.the Secretary-Gereral's
efforts to perform esseatial tasks but, the Union, like national adwinistrations, cust match its
commitments with the ability to meet them and the Council would have to make difficult decisiors
using its best judgment.

2.10 Mr. Doran-Veevers (Canada) said it was apparent from the replies to Circular-talegranm
No. A.337 reproduced in Document No. S5Tk2 and Addendum 1 that administrations had accepted the
1982 budget reluctantly recognizing that the position for that year had been uzique but that many
of thexm were not willing to accept & similer increase in 1983. In the course of its anaual budget
scrutiny the Council recognized that some recurring increesses such as those for salaries and
allevances under the UN Common System vere unavoidable and that some activities which vere highly
desirable, if not mandatory, had to be financed. But unfortunately, the propesed 1983 draft budget
contained a massive increase of 34 £ in the cost of conferences and meetings cocmpared to 1582,
despite the fact that 1983 vas a comparatively easy year as far as admipistrative conferences were
concerned. The Council would have to consider carefully why those costs had risen so rapidly.

! During the years vhich had elapsed since the Malaga-Torremolizos Plenipotentiary
Conference the ordinery budget had doubled and 55 % of that grovth had occurred during the past.
two years. Such a grovth must be controlled or the Union would end up with an exponential budget.

His delegation was very disturbed to find that once again the Council bed beer presenzed
With a hotchpotch of proposels instead of a single comprehensive and coordizeted docuzen:t dealing
With all the Secretery-General's proposals. Although in the special circumstences of a
Plenipotentiary Conference year, the Council vas dealing with a provisional draft budget, thaz
d3id not relieve it from the duty of being as econcmical and business-like as possidie. The
budget docusent and cthers having an impact on the drafi budget should be referred btack to the
Coordination Committee for the preparation of the consolidated peper vwhich ought to have been
Qrawn up two Zonths earlier.

.11 Mr. Ghaz2l (Lebanon) said that the extension of lccal, national and intermasional ne<works
“ere proof of the positive evolution of ITU's work but economies were necessary and =o thes ernd
each sectica in the draft budget should be reviewed ir turn. EHe did not know hovw the izeresse of

T million Swiss francs in Sections 2 and 3 resulsing frem infletion could te reducsd, but the
Tigures in Section 6 were probably too nigh. The Secretary-Ceneral, the Cocriinasicn Cor=ittes and
Derticularly <he IFES skould be ceczmended on the substantial savings =zade in Seciion 9,



Document Ne. 5830-F
Page 7

He disagreed with the Councillor from Canade concerning Section 11 and emphasized that
at its 36th session the Council had approved the timetable drawn up by Working Group PL-B for
conferences up to 1988. The Union's sound development depended on the activities of its perzanent

orgeans.

The Secretary-General must be asked to make a great effort in achieving cuts in the
estimates under Section 17. Ke also noted that withdravals from'the Reserve AccoLnt had been
artificially high so that it would need to be replenished.

Budget %lanning for tHe next six years was needed to assist the Plenipoteatiary Conference.
The tesk would be & difficult ocne for the Coordination Committee but a consolidated document should
give the Council, which in the final analysis took the budgetary decisicns, 2 clearer picture.of
future trepds under the various sections. The increase in the contributory unit for 1983 should
not exceed 8 % compared with 1982,

2.12 Mr. Jipguep (Cameroon) said that it was evident from Document No. 5742 and Addendum 1 that
many administrations had accepted the 1982 budget wvithout much comment and, speaking as a represen—
tative from a developing country, he believed that that had been done in the interests of advencing
ITU's work and not because funds vere readily availsble. On the contrary, large annus) increases
in the Union's budget caused thexm serious concern because national resources did not keep pace.
Thus, the 1983 draft budget should be drasticelly revised and brought closer into line with na:ional
resources, vhile at the same time safeguarding essential activities. An annual increase of 8 % was
still too high and he hoped the Coordination Committee could bring it dovn to a level of 2 to 2 %
annually vwhich might be acceptable. A further factor to be borne in mind vas the strength of the
Swiss franc as a curreacy vhich, because of varying exchange rnxes. could lead to very sigaificant
annual increases for individual countries sometimes amounting to as much as 20 to 30 Z.

2.13 The Secretarv-General said that & single consolidated document brlngzng together all the
texts before the Council that had implications for the budget could be prepared in time for
discussion by Committee 1 the following afternoon. In so short a time, however, it would be

. extremely difficult for the Coordination Committee to prepare a revised budget incorporating the
suggestions made at the present meeting, especislly as the Council had as yet given no guidance as
to vhere it wished cuts to be made. As Mr., Ghazal had pointed out, much of the budget expendituse
listed bad been the cutcome of decisions either by the Council or by the Plenary Assemblies of the’
Lonsultative Committees. In addition, as Mr. Ghazal had also noted, s decision would have 40 be
taken on the important question of replenishing the Reserve Account.

2.1k The Director of the CCIR said that the CCIR budget for 1983 covered vhat he emphasized
wvas a minimum, carefully scheduled prograrme of meetings that had been approved by the CCIR
Plenary Assembly the previous February.

2.15 Mr. Srirangan (India), acknovwledging the difficulties of revising budget estimates at
sbort notice, said that a possible salution would be for the Coordination Committee. to prepare tvo
separate documents. The first would be the consolidated document that the Secretary-General bad
said could be made available for discussion by Committee 1 at its meeting the following afterncon.
Committee 1 and its working groups would thus be able to begin their reviev of the separate elements
composing the budget while the second document vas in preparation. That document would review the
budget items in such a vay es to identify the order of priority of the activities concerned for the ¢
ITU as a whole rather than from the point of view of its individusl organs., It would be acceptable
if the second document wvas subnmitted to the meeting of Committee ) on the following Friday,

23 April 1682.



Document No. 5830-E
Page 8

2.16 Mr. Doran-Veevers (Canada) suggested that in its reviev of the tudget the Coordination
Committee should start by considering the summaries of estimated expenditure and income for 1983 ia
Document No. 5767, continue with a detailed examination of Sections 1-9, and following that identzify
clearly for the Council what changes could be made and vhat action could be taken to bring the
budget back to the 1982 figure.

2.17 The Deputy Secretarv-Genersz) said that the budget included many elemeats that were the
result of decisions taken previocusly by the ITU membership or by the Administrative Council. For
instance, the five-year average growth rate in translation, typing and reproduction services shown
in Document DT/10, and the growth over the last 5 years in the other areas described in

Dacument No. 5795, bad been mainly due to decisions of the ITU membership. the Council and the
Consultative COmm;ttecs, vhich had increased the work involved in the organization of meetzngs.

Be drev the Council's attention to the breskdown of the budget increases in the introduc—
tion to the budget. Firstly, the plan of conferences and meetings mentioned in paragraph 3.1 had
already been endorsed by the Council with impact for 1983. Secondly, since the budget estimates
bad been prepared a reassessment of the volume of documentation resulting from the CCIR Plenary
Assembly shoved extra demands under Section 17. Thzrdly. in parsgraph 2.4, sub-paragraphs (a) and
(2) proposed the transfer to the ordinary budget of overheads amounting to 1.56 million Swiss francs
vhich represented nonnallITU vork but had been charged to the publications budget. If the Council
decided that the ordipary budget should not carry all of that expendxture, the resulting 1ncrease
in publications prices above direct cost could be of the order of US % for Members and 65 % for
non-Members. lastly, paragraph (e) gave the financial implications of a full spplzcatxon of
Administrative Council Resolution No. 753 to meet the consequences of continuous growth in work
with consequences on the General Service staff. Those vere all points on which policy decisicns
would be required from the Council to guide the Coordination Committee in deciding vhere to propose
reductions. .

As far as the Reserve Account was concerned, it should perhaps be left for the Ccuncil to
make & decision towards the end of its present session.

2.18 Mr. Venhaus {Federal Republic of Germany) said that it would be useful if a reviev of the
costs entailed by the staff changes proposed in various documents but not mentioned in the budget
document could be included by the Coordination Committee in the proposed consclidated report. He
tad counted 12 documents that would have 2 cost impact in 1983 and subsequent years but it was
‘difficult to see from them what expenditure would be entailed or vhat degree of priority the
activities involved possessed. That was an area in vhich the Council needed guidance from the

" Coordination Cormitiees. As the documents concerned had been submitted at the last rinute he assumed
they bad a lov priority, otherwise they could have been combined into a single dociument several
mopths earlier and sent to Councillors for 'consideration well in advance.

2.19 Mr. Sharp (United Kingdem) supperted Mr. Srirangan's proposal that the Coordination
Committee should prepare a2 document incorporating the suggestions made at the presest meeting for
submission to the Friday session of Committee 1. He felt that his delegation would prefer not to
express any vievs on priorities to the Coordination Committee at present.

He noted that seversal remarks had been made to the effect that the estimated expenditure
for 1983 vas largely the result of decisions taken by the Council or by the Plenary Assenmblies of
the Consultative Committee. Perhaps such meetings had not always paid sufficient attention to
paragraah T of Additional Protocol I. Nevertheless, that did not exonerate the Couancil fron
. reviewing the impact of those past decisions on present expenditure and taking the necessa:y ac3icn.
- His Administration bad no wish to curtail the activities of the Union, but the increase in costs
shown in the present budg-t ves an extrenely serious matter and the Council had to face up to the
conflict of considerations involved.



Document No. 5330-%
Page 9

He suggested that it-vould be useful if the Secretary-General could be prepared to supply
Comnittee 1 as necessary with the latest estimates of the likely out-turn of expenditure im 1982,
Such estimates helped to ensure continuing and effective control that expeaditure was kept within
the limits fixed by the dudget.

2.20 Mr. Motine (U.S.S.R.) said he was very concerned by the continued increase in Union
expenditure and regretted that no savings or rational utilization of available resources vere ever
proposed in successive budgets. The increase in the 1983 budget over the 1982 one vas unacceptatle;
i+ would be & burdea to all contributors whether large or small. If the increases vere to contizus
in following years the organizstion would find itself in a very difficult financiel situation.

The attexpt to balance the publications budget by transfers to the ordinary budget wes zot
a success and all decisions on publications ought to be referred to the Plenipotentiary Conferezce
for a thorough reviev. The distribution system in particular called for review; some free
distribution cught to be alloved to less developed countries, but othervise distribution should be
on & strictly commercial basis. Other areas vhere reductions could be made vere in the duration of
conferences. Propesals should be made by the Secretary-General es soon as possible to enable
. Committee 1 to make the relevant decisions.

2.21 Mr. Larsson (Sweden) said that, as everyome knev, telecommunications had expanded well
beyond the expectations of the last Plenipotentiary Confereace and was a field that would continue
to expand, despite the fact that many countries vere facing ecopozic problems, sizply because it
offered more efficient ways of carrying out certain tasks. That would necessarily bring with it
.more work for the ITU. Nevertheless, efforts still had to be made, and could be m=de, $o keep ccsts
dovn even if work vas expanding. Ee proposed that the second document the Coordination Cemzittee
was being asked to prepare should consider two possibilities : firstly, to adjust the 1983 budge:

to show no increase over the 1982 one and, secondly, to adjust it to show an increase thas wvas less
than the present one. -

2.22 The Secretary-General, with reference to Mr. Sharp's comments, said that the Finance
Department presented the Coordination Commitiee each month with an item by ite=m account of currens
expeaditure to enable it to keep expenditure within the budget limits. EKEe also wished to reassure
the Ccuncil that the Cocrdination Cormittee did its utmost to increase the efficiency of the varicus
units as was evidenced by the fact that they had kept within the previous budget estimates.

Despite the high increase in computer time and the fact that the ocutput of documents for 1981 for
the Consultative Committees was almost twice that expected.

2.23 The Chairman of the IFRB pointed out that the function of the IF2B vwas to help administre-
tions implement the decisions made by conferences. From 1960 to 1977 the IFR3 had operated with zc
increase in staff. There had been a spall increase in 1977, but the decisions of the confereaces
held in 1977-and 1979 implied a large increase in the vorkload of the IFRS with a corresponding
increase in expenditure. Those costs vere reflected in the 1983 budget, where, indeed, the

original propesals had already teen cut to the minimum the IFRB considered necessary to carxy out i¢
mandate.

2.24 Mr. Sriranzan (India), replying to Mr. Molina-Negro (Spain), who said that he hoped that
the Cocrdination Committee, in its preparation of the second reviev document, would be guided nos
only by the discussion in the presect plenary meeting but also by the debate in the next zsetiag cf
Cormittee 1, said that he hoped that Cormittee 1l would avoid a repetition of the debate that had
taken place in the plenary. The Coordipation Committee ‘elready had all the essential elements iz
needed for preparation of that document as & result of that debete; it needed no further guideline
and could start preparaticn of the document at once without waiting for the results of discussicz 2
Cozmittee 1. ’ .




Document No. 5830-E
Page 10

2.25 The Cheirmen said that the.general consensus of the meeting appeared to be that the
Coordination Committee should be asked to prepare for sutmission to the first meeting of

Comnittee 1 the folloving day, a consolidated document presenting the financiel implications of all
the proposals being made to the Administrative Council, and to prepare for discussion at the rmeeting
of Cormittee 1 on Friday, 23 April, a report listing the priorities for the activities covered by
the first document and containing suggestions for reductions to achieve both zero dudget growth azd
a smaller percentage budget growth than that given in the present budget estimates.

It was so azreed,



-9 -

Annex 2

Summary record of the lth meeting of Committee 1
(Document No. 5857, item 2)

2. Budzet of the Union for 1683

Teckricel Cocperation Svecial Accounts budget (Documents Nos. 5767, pegss 169-183, 580k,
s8i4, r/23, 5795, DT/1k and 5807)

n
.
[ B

2.1.1 The Secretarv-Ceperzl said that the Technical Cooperation Special Accounts budget for

16233 ves given on pages 170 to 193 of Document No. ST6T7 and that Document No. DT/23 vas a revised
version cf page 182, teking into account the cwreat dollar exchange rate and the programme which .
i% was hored to implemsnt in 1982, The UNDP had confirmed that projects currently in operation
¢culd be ccotinued. In addition, severzl countries had decided to resort to funds-in-trust,

wtich mesnt that they would finance their own projects. - Consequently, it was now possible to
izcrease the suwm of 35,000,000 Swiss francs meationed in pearagraph 3.1.1 of page 170 of

Dosrweat No. ST6T to 38,500,000 Swiss francs and to apply a dollar exchenge rate of 1.94 Swiss francs
Tevi=g the foregoing factors into account, the 1982 deficit would be reduced to 213,500 Swiss francs.
IS view of likely difficulties, the Secretary~Generai had refrained from filling vacant posts, or
ths pev posts vhich the Council had approved for 1982. The posts in question would not be filled
w=mtil such time as the situation improved., If, in the course of 1982, circumstances appeared
Zavourable and it became necessary to fill vacant posts vithout any deficit being caused, then the
Secretary-Geaeral would like.to be authorized to do so. 3

2.1.2 The Secretary—General gave the following replies to a pumber of quesiicns asked by

M=, Fresc—en (United States). With regard to the drop in the refimd rate from 1% to 13 % on

1 Jenuary 1982 and the resulting cuts, he had frozen six vacant posts, thus achieving substantial
savings. Further savings could be achieved by making greater use of the computer and using less
sizinistrative staf?., The finsl version of the Technical Cooperatics budget could not be
established until progozrmes hed been implemented, since the management of projects tock effact
shroughout the year. The present draft budget was only indicative, based on projects which vere
esither plazned, in thes course of implementation or certain to be put into effect in 1983. Present
$2afs would decresse in nuxbers rather than increase, since retiring officials had not been
replaced. Cwrrent stalfing levels could adwipister expenditure of 35 to 4O milliom Swiss francs.




- 10 -

Document No. 5857—E
Page 3

The amount for, the year vould probably turn out to be 38,500,000 Swiss francs, althoush the true
Ligure vould not be known until the end of 1982. UNDP procedure vas different %‘ron t3et used for
ITU's draft budget. The emphesis in UNDP's case vas placed on izplementing projects; at the end
of the year, a balance sheet vas dravn up and & contribution of 13 % of project operationa..l
service costs vas agreed, that amount being deducted from the sum grasted by UNDP for prolect
Irplementation.

2.1.3 Mr. Garg (India) requested further information sbout Documents Nos. 5767 and D?‘/23. He
-thought that in.the latter documest, the figure proposed for 1983 under "UND? and Funds-in-Trust
Contribution” should be compared to the 1981 figure, since the 19682 amount would be reduced owing
to the six frozen posts referred to by the Secretary—General. '

- In reply to Mr. Freeman (United States) and Mr. Garg (India), the Chief of <he Finence

N DSEQ*'" ent said that in case docimentation provided to the Council ¢id not include unliquidated

| obligations. He recalled that UIDP hed required the ITU to account for urliquidated sbligzations at

' the end of 1981. The sum of 4 million dollars had thus been entered in the accounts iithough the_ _

. projects had not yet been implemented and vould be started only in the course of 1982. 1k 2 of

' those U4 million could have been considered as administrative income for 1981, but sirze the

. expenditure involved had not yet been incurred, the income had not been eatered iz sk: sccounts

i and had been carried over to 1982. The accounts payable figure of 1,139,987 Swiss Irsncs in the

" ITU balence sheet would be carried over to 1982 to meet administrative expeases related to the
L million Swiss francs of unliquidated obligations. He added that the expendisu-s sryssring in
the 1983 budget was not directly comparable to that appeariag in the 1982 budget since the freezing
of the six posts referred to above would take effect in 1983 and was not reflected ia the 1982
Tigures. ’ ’ )
2.1.5 The Secretarv-GCeneral drewv attention once again to the substantial saviags obtained by
freezing the six posts and said that the final figures for the number of pages to be translated,
typed ete. would not be known until the end of 1982,

2.1.6 The Chief of the Finance Department shed further light on the matter by referring to the
cost analysis, vhich gave details of Technical Cooperation expenses paid from the ITU ordinary
Jbudget. He said that page 2, column 13.of Document Na. 5795 shoved that direct costs charged to
the ordinery budget smounted to some 1,900,000 Swiss francs. For 1981, Technical Cooperation
expenditure included in the ordizary budget amounted to 3,589,000 Swiss francs. For 1983, the
equivalent figure would be 3,561,000 Swiss francs (see Document No. DI/L, page 2, column 13).

2.1.7 In reply to & questicn by_Mr. Duplan (France), the Chief of the Finance Devartment said
. that the six vacant posts vers included in the 1982 budget although they had been ozitted from the
budget for 1983 (Document No. ST67, page 1Tk, last line)., Taking other cuts into account (e.g.,

on post adjustment), the total reduction came to 613,000 Swiss francs.

2.1.8 Folloving a query by Mr. Freeman (United States), the Chief of the Finance Department
confirmed that the same six posts had not been filled at all and that the corresponding credits
would not be used. '

2.1.9 After a number of corments concerning these pests and unliquidated obligations under
UNDP-funded projects (see Docuzent No. 581k, botton of page 2), M. Freem=n (United States) said
that ITU had to realize that the whole world was going through a difficult pericd and that savings
had to be made. The Union had to be aware of the situvation and had to take whatever steps were
necessary. Yet he had sometimes had the impression at various sessiocn of the Council that the
clected officials of the Union did not r=ally feel concesrned. He sincerely hoped that in future
they vould adopt a more realistic approach to the problem of the fipsncial management of the
orgaaization.

2.1.10 The Secretary-General suggested that it would be worth retaining a provision in the 1582
budget in case some of the six posts were filled in the course of the year. For lack of UNDP funds,
8 nuzber of countries had decided to linance their ova projects, and if they appealed to the

Union to help them vith staff, the Union could not under the terms of the Convention refuse. He
acsured the Committee, however, that he would not fill those posts unless it was absolutely
¢3sential and that he would only recruit as the need arose.



Document No. SSST-E
Page |4

2.1.11 The Chief of the Finance Devartzent referred again to t!.ze suz of 1,139,987 Swiss francs
vhich he had peationed previously and vhich vas taken Irea the Union's full balance sheet. For
geater clarity, he referred Cormittee members- to page b oi‘"Docunent No. 5807 and read out the
peragraph beginning : "As regards Technical Cooperztitn, ... .

2.1.12 Mr. Sharp (United Kizgdom) supported Mr. Freezan's vievs and sz.l.id that the
Secretary-General could pot be expected to meet all the reqt-zests he received. The gr?unds for the
sequests and budgetaxy considerations both bad to be taken into account. He a:g'esd.\r:.th Hf" Freeoen
that the elected officials of ITU should be fully avare of the preseat world situatiom, which

required everycne to adopt a heightened sense of respoasibility.

2.1.13 Mr. Doran-Veevers (Canada) shared the vievs expressed by Mr. Freezan '(U:Eited States} and
Mr. Sharp (United Kingdom). He thought that the efficiency of projects should be improved and
that it should be possible to achieve substantial savings. He concluded by saying that, as far as
he vas concerned, he would like the figure at the bottom of the second columm on page 2 of

of Doctment No. DT/23 to disappear, thanks to sound administratiocn and belter estirates.

2.1.1% Mr. Duplan (Frence) considered that in view of the difficult economic.circ\mstances nov
prevailing 211 over the world and the forthcaming Plenipotentiary Conrerex}ce,-vhzch the .
Secretary-General ought to be able to approach without baving his hands tied in any wvay, he pusht' .
Dot to have forced on him the responsibility for deciding on his own authority to establish Technical
Cooperation posts in order to meet the vishes of the developing countries and provide ITU expertise
for projects chosen by himself,

2.1.15 The Secratary—-General explained that ‘the draft budget would provide a framework for ITU's
activities until the end of 1982, The sum of 38,500,000 Swiss francs vhich he had referred to
previously was only an estimate, since ITU vould endeavour to manage the projects for vhich it vas
responsible as efficiently as possible and would be adopting a very cautious approach in that
vespect. At the end of the financial year, precise details would be supplied concerzing the
expenditure and balance sheet for 1582. :

In reply to Mr. Duplan (France), the Secretarv-~General said that the only
credits available to ITU were those vhich appeared in the regular budget. Indeed, 2ll the funds
belonged to the countries themselves and the Union's task was limited to managing them. It had
alveys done its best to encourage the develcpment of telecommunications and to assist developing
countries. -

2.1.16 With regard to the rate of refund, the Chief of the Finance Depertmert explained thas it
could vary betveen 3 % and 14 2, For 1981, the base had bees 1L 2 and the average 13.5 Z. Tor

1982, the situation could not be assessed until the end of the year, but a sum of 613,000 Swiss francs
had been frozen in the 1682 budget, vhich was lower than the budget for 1983.

2.1.17 Mr. Garz (India) said that his Adminmistration would bave preferred that information to
have been given in the document of the revised draft budget. He ercrhasized that all docussntation
and all proposals should be accorpanied by the fullest possible details. He would have liked mors

particulars about technical cooperation projects and the rate at wvhich admipistrative costs vere -
refunded. .

2.1.18 Mr. Jivguep (Camercon), speaking on behalf of countries in receipt of technical cocpera-
tion, regretted that their requests did not always receive procpt attention. Once they had
collected the necessary funds, they waanted projects that had been prepared to be irplemanted
rapidly. EHe therefore had no cbjecticn to amy efforts the Secretary-General night Dake to speed
up project execution and ¢o suppor: countries requiring technical assistance.

2.1.19 The Cheirman said that at its last session the Council had called for a more detailed
reviev of the Tecknical Cooperation budgst and that the review had proved extreczely useful,

2.1.20 Mr. Doran=Vesvers (Canada), referring to the fact that the UNDP ned changed its rate of
refund from 14 % 20 13 2 on 1 Jaauary 1982, asked for details, expressed in dollars, of contracss
signed vith UNTP or directly with the countries concarmed, giving the relevan: -ate of refund,
for the first four moaths of 1982. .




-12 -

Docimeat No. S857-E
Page 5

2.1.21 The Chief of the Finance Department replied that figures for those four oonths could be
supplied by 4 May but that it would be irpossible to drav up a budget on that basis.

2.1.22 The Chairman surmarized the corments made. TFirst of all, Councillors had expressed

some dJ.sun.et at the reduction in the refund rate; in fact, that reduction necessitated savings
to be pade in the Technical Cooperation budget. The Secretu‘y-cenera.l had already frozen a pr=zer
of posts owing to the reduction and would continue to do so. Measures had been takea for 1982

in the budget approved by the Council the previous year. Nevertheless, exchenge rate fluctuatioas
pede it impossible to say what the situation would be at the ead of 19682. The Council should. give
the Secretary-General the appropriate instructions and in particular request him to take steps to
evoid amy defieit. Finally, where the Technical Cooperation budget for 1983 was concerned, soze
savings should be possible and the matter required further study.

2.1.23 The Secretary-General referred to the decision taker by the Governing Council of the
UNDP on Agendy Support Costs (submitited to the Council in Document No. 5804). The decision
contained guidelines and procadures relating to exchange rate fluctuations but the UNDP Governirg
Council bad not provided any implerentipg text. It would do so in a' few wveeks' tinme, at its.

31st session. Where the Technical Cooperation budget was concerzed, the figures produced vere
inevitably theoretical, and it wves only at the end of the year, when the UNDP forzula vas applied,
that the firal balance for the financial year 1982 wvould be known., He was prepared %o draft e
budget on the basis of the Council's instructions. Ee also pointed out tkat, while the suppor:
cost reimbursement rate was 13 % for projects a.greed. in 1982, proaects undertaken before then
vould bepefit from a reimbursement rate of 1k %,

7.1.2k Mr. Motine (U.S.S.R.) pointed out that, acccording to the Union's list of staff pecbers,

there were many staff members in the Technical Cooperation Department vho had been granted special
post allovances, such as for posts 345, 352, 353, 357 and 1080 on page 30 azd post 648 on page 3i,
Qt:o

2.1.25 The Chief of the Personnel Devartment explained that in the Technicel Cooperation
Departoent most posts were of the fixed-ternm type. It vas impossible to promcte a perxmanent starls
pexder to a temporary pest. Where the posts quoted by Mr. Motine were concerned, the stafl merher
in post 345, wvho had now retired, had had the grade P.5 in the Group of Ingineers. The higher-
lavel duties vhich he had assumed under a perticulsr project had war—anted the payment of the
special post allovance, which was charged to the project funds. As regards post 353, which
corresponded to & P.3 post, the Council had agreed to its upgrading to P.4, but since it wvas 2
terporary post’, the incumbent was ineligible for promoticn. .

2.1.26 M-, Motine (U.S.S.R.) asked vhy such situations of that type vere restricted to the
Technical Cooperation Department. He would welcome additional explanations on the recruitsent
procedures, and asked the Secretary-General whether post 397 (page 32 of the list) and another
post in the "Eurcpe and Middle Zast" Division had beea advertised.

2.1.27 The Chairman and Mr. Uidila (Romania) suggested that the Chief of the Persoanel Departzent
provide Mr. Motine with the edditional details he required in order to expedite <he discussion.

2.1.28 The Secretarv—Generzl drew a.tten‘.:ion to Regulation 3.8 of the Staff Regulations aad Rulss
of the ITU relatizng to special post allovances and a.sked the Caief of the Personnel Tepartment T2
read them alcud. Where post 257 vas concerzed, the “Zurspe and Middle Tast" Div lsion was in ..he
throes of expansion due to the ircplemeatation of the MEDARPARTTL progrerms. That Division nad =

be given the resourcss to’ perforz its tasks. More generally, ne wished to e-paasize the sh.l.l,
iotegrity and devotion to duty of the Chiefs of the Fizance and Personnel Deparsmants.

2.1.2 The Chief of the Personnel Demaztzexnt quoted Regulazion 3.8 of the Stass Pegulations azd
Rules to the effect that special pest allovances vere norsally paid $o stafs mambers who vere
tezporarily required to assume the responsitilities of a higher grade tbaa the post they occupied
er tc do additicnal texporary work. A special post allowance could be zwantad for a Periaed of
six zonths, which sould be curtailed cr -esneved.




- 13 -

Document Ro. $857-E
Page 6

2.1.30 Mr. Motine (U.S.S.R.) called attentiocn to the conditicns vhich wmust be strictly observed
vhen recruitirg perscanel : posts had to be advertised and the pames of staff members recruited
should appear in the list circulated to the Members of the Union. 1Ia his opinion, it was i=possibic
at the presect tize to knov the exact cocposition of the staff. It vas with regard to posts chareca
to the Technical Cocperztion budget that problems were being encountered. He in no vay questioned
the abilities of the two Chiefs of Departxent concerned and was the {irst to recogaize thex:.

2.1.31 The Chair=en proposed that the Technical Cocperation budget should be approved, with the
avoved cbjective of no deficit in 1983. )

The Segrasarr—Gepers) believed that to be fessible if the dollar rate wves 1.94 Swiss franos
and project costs weres 38,500,000 Swiss franes.

2.1.32 The Cheirzan proposed that Cormittee 1 epprove the Techrical Cooperation Special Accounts
budget on the basis is defined by the Secretary-Genersl.

It vas so decided.

Document No. £20.. : Jew UNDP volicy for the refunding of suvport cests
2.1.33 Cormizzaa 1 =50k note of the above docurent.

1080 deficit in the Techricsel Cooveration Sveciel Accounts budzet

Document No. 581k :

2.1. 3h The Secretarr—Ceneral said that the above document outlined the situation with regard o
the Technical Cacpera::on budget up to 1981 and stated that the ITU had submitted 2 request for the
reimbursement iz 1981 of its 1981 suppor: costs deficit. The Goverming Council of UNDP had decided
to consider that request at its 29tk session but the rise in the dollar exchangs rate that had
occurred in the meantime had iroped out the deficit. Hence UNDP had been informed that the TTU wes
vithdraving its request,

Cormittee 1 took note of Documeat No. s8ik.

2.2 " Ordinary budzet (Documents Fos. 5T56 + Add. 1 and 2, DL/1 and DT/1L)

2.2.1 The Secretarv—General pointed out that the Council had instructed the Coordipatiocn Coz=ittee
to review the drafs budget and indicate vhere reductions might be made. The Coordination Cormittee
had examined a1l the relevant documents and all the Sections of the budget, Yearing .in mind the
prograrme already approved, in order to see how far the azounts indicated could be reduced vithout
adversely affecting Union activities. The list of reductions was submitted in Documeat No. DL/1 and
‘reproduced in Document No. DT/1k., He gave a brief account of the list of savings contemplated which
vould enable the budget incresase over <hat of 1982 to be brought down to 9.91 5.

2.2.2 The Chairman rezminded the Council that for the comsideration of some propesals it wvould
have to vait for the dec~s1ons of the variocus Cormittees before adopting the Sections of the budget.
He propesed that the budget be considered Section by Section.

2.2.3 Mr. Doren—Vesvers (Cazada) said that it was difficult to relate the figures ziven in
Document No. DT/14 to the various Sections of the draft budget. Regarding point & of the docurent,
he vas surprised %o see that the bulk of the saving proposed was to be made by requc.ng the payzest
t5 the ITU Reserve Account. He would alsoc velcome additicnal explanations on poiats 5 and 6.

2.2.4 M=. Motipe (U.S.S.R.) said tbat, in the light of the relevant docucentazion azd of the
statezeants by the Secretary—CGeneral, he fel: coxpelled to comment that administrative and staff cests
weres incressing in proportiorns vhich were difrficul: to accept; <that was true in parzicular fer che
recruitnent of pew stafl No convineing explenaticn had been provided of the recruitzent of sta?f
mexzbhers in high grades :hroush channels other than the norzal procedure of intermaticnal corpetitiorn.
The saxme situation had already arisen one year ago. Furthermcre, he deplored the fast tha: she
pecessary zeasures had not been takes to 1-;rcve the Zanagezment of chnnxcal Cooreration and rs=duce
adoipistrasive and related ccsts to & =izi=ym,



Docunan+t Nc. 58S7-%
Page 7

2.2.5 Mr. Wakrip (Morocco) said that, although the Coordination Committee had made a cor—endable
effort, the reduction proposed was less than the Members of the Cowncil had hoped.

Paragraph 10 of Docuzmeat No. DT/1Lk contained s troublesome ambiguity : would the meetings

of the CCIs be "reduced, shorteped or postponed” ? That should be specified. .
2.2.6 Mr. Jipzuep (Cameroon) thought that Document No. DT/1l represented a cozmendable but still

inadequate improvezeat. It wvould be useful to knov whether the post reclassifications and creatio=zs
planned elsevhere had been taken into account in the figures put forward iz the docuzment.

2.2.7 = The Chief of the Finance Devartment replied that they had been so included, as could be
seen from page 2.

2.2.8 ° Mr. Sharo (United Kingdom) supported Mr. Doran~Veevers' request that a pev documest should
be submitted in viev of comments by Councillors. He seemed to remember that at & previcus mesting
a Councillor had suggested that the documents submitted by the Secretary-Gereral should propese =
puzber of variant solutions. Thus, in the case at issue, three possibilities might be envisaged :
s zero grovth budget (in viev of the fact that the previous budget had marked a substantial incrsese
over that of the previous year); a budget with zero grovth except for aress of expenditurs in which
the increase stermed from the irplementation of the specific provisions of paragrepn U of Additionsl
tocol I; and finelly the figures vhich in the viev of the Secretary—General would represex=t the
minimum required for the proper performance of the ITU's tasks.,

He asked the Secretary-General vhether the figures proposed for CCIR expenditure took into
sccount the reorganization of that organ's progracme referred to in Addendun No. 2 to
Document No. DL/T(Rev.l).

2.2.9 © Mr. Gha=al (Lebanon) congratulated the Coordination Committee on the work it bad done; ke
himself had wished the budget for 1983 to increase by no more than 8 % over that of 1982, and scme
progress had been made in that direction. Reductiops might perhaps still be possidble in Sectiozms 1
to 9 of the budget.

He too would welcome details of the credit reductions for CCI meetings (paragrzph 10); he
hoped that such measurss would not be prejudicial to their activities.

To sum up, he thought the proposals in Document No. DT/1k were sensible ones and offersd
& good chance of keeping the budget increase in 1983 belovw 10 £ - subject, of course, to what might
be decided by Committee 2. .

2.2,10 Mr. Samours (Senegal) poisted out that only items on which the Couricil had al-esdy taXea
1 decision could be discussed properly, becsuse their financiel implications were known. The
sroposals on page 2 of Docunment No. DT/1k were not accompanied by any account of their advantages
and disadvantages; it was true, of course, that Cormittee 2 still had to take a decision oz the
question of regrading and creation of posts. Ia conclusion, he associated himsels with Mr. Wakri='s
_Tequest for further details on paragraph 10 of the docuxmeat.

2.2.11 Mr. Olorunshola (Nigeria), while recognizing that the Coordination Committes deserved
praise for its efforts, consideresd that a budget increese of some 10 % was still too high. Ze acted
tha: in paragraph b it ves proposed that the amount to be paid into the Reserve Account should be
substantially reduced, vhich seemed to him a very imprudest policy. Paragraph 10 was cerzainly zcT
at 2ll cle=yr, and some clarification wvould be vwelcome.

2.2.12 Mr. Horizuchi (Japan) noted that an increese in expenditure of 10 % wes propesed for
Sections 1 =0 9. That ¥was too much, coasidering that in the previous yesr there had alresdy

been an increase of 19 Z. Although paragraph 1 of Additional Protocol I would not be srplicakle

in 1963, its spirit could be adhered to in the meantime, and it would be dssirable, as seme previcus
speeker had requescted, to have a aev docuzent proposing figures representing, firs:ily, zers o=l
and, secondly, 2 grovth of about 3 %.



_ls.-

Doctment No. S857-E .
Page 8

2.2.13 Mr. Motine (U.S.S.R.) said that his country, vhich vas one of the chief contributors to
the Union's budget, vas greatly concerned at the vay in which the budget estimates wvere pov drawn
up. Wwhile the previous budget had shown an incresse of 19 % over the yecar before, the present
document envisaged a further increese of 10 %, vithout alloving for the fipanciael ixplicstions of
decisions still to be taken. The proposed budget for 1983 was too high, and that represenzed a
serious danger for future budgets, vhich the Plenipotentiary Conference would be called upon to
consider. When it came to fipancing those budgets, all countries would come up against serious
difficulties and would find it impossible to meet their obligations. Thus, instead of a2a expacsion
of the Union's mos: importaant activities, the result would be the exact opposite, and he would
therefore urge that the figures proposed in Documeat Ko. DT/14 should be substantially reduced.

2.2.1L The Director of the CCIR explained, in ansver to the question raised about parsgaph 10,
that po proposal had been made to reduce the number of CCIR meetings. It was simply the case that
if a cut in funds was imposed, there vould be no alternative. For the coming year the pumber of
peeting days have already been reduced to the absolute minimum = with the reservation, of course,
that it was difficult to foresee hov long a sessiorn vould last until the documentation was available.
If the Council should decide to cut the funds still further, it would be necessary to postipone at
least one of the major meetings planned till 1584. It would also be necsssary to eavisage halving
the duration of & meeting planned to last twp wesks, vhich would save on inte-pretation, but not on
docimentation. Bovever that might be, it would be very useful for the CCIR to know vwhat the
Council's intentions were as regards expenditure, since they would directly affect its policy.

2.2.15 The Dirsctor of the CCITT, referring to page 107 of the dbudget for 19383

(Document No. 5T67), stressed that everything possible had already been done to keep the cost of
CCITT activities as lov as possible. As the Director of the CCIR had said, further reductions cowld
only be made at the cost of the programme of meetings, by postponing some of them to the following
year. I+ should be borne in mind that 1983 would be &2 very busy yesr for the CCITT, sine= its
Plenary Assembly would be held in 1984 end would have to be prepared for.

2.2.16 Mr. Uiaila (Romania) did not consider that Document No. DT/1L met the wishes expressed by
the Councillors vhen the budget for 1983 had been discussed in Plerary. They had raised the question
of zero grovth, vheress the document eavisaged a grovth of 10 %, after the previous year's increase
of over 19 %.

The proposad savings consisted essentially in s reduction in the payment 4o the Unian's
Reserve Account, mesnizg that the Union would be in a financielly exposed position through its owmn
fault. It ves also proposed that the activities of the CCls, vhich vere particularly izportant io
Members of the Uniocn, should be reduced. He would advocate & further reduction in Sectiors 1 to 9
of the budget and would like & new document to be prepared in the light of the debates in
Coxmittee 1 and In Plepary.

2.2.17 Mr. Preeman (United States of America) expressed swrprise that the cuts proposed in
Document No. DT/1L were so modest by comparison with the measures envisaged by the Council. EHe vas
also surprised to see that Cormittee 2 vas taking a differsnt course, having just approved the firs:
two items on page 2 of that document. The Members of the Coumcil should be consisternt and not give
contradictory directions : what they wanted zbove all vas for the budget ¢0 bé cut and they should
drav the necessary conclusions.

Ee supported those speskers vwho had called for the spirit of Additional Protocol I to be
respected even if it wvas pot binding in respect of 1983, The policy should not be to inflate the
tudget in order %o get the highest possible base point for calculatizg the next Additional Protocel I,
but cn the coptrary to get the lovest possible base point. As he had alresdy had occssion %o poizt
out, due account should de taken in the budgetr of edministrations' management of their dccestic )
aZffairs, Otherwise, it was greatly to be feared tha: a large trepertion of the ITU membership
wvould exnd up losing confidence in the Union's usefulness and efficiency.



- 16 -

Docu=ent No. S857-E
Page 9

2.2.18 Mr. Shsro (United Kingdom) daid not consider that decisions taken by Cocmittee 2 in any wuy
prevented Committee 1 from taking vhatever financial decisioms it thought fit.-

then the Secretary-Genersl put forward proposals, he should not hesitate to suggest that
catters already decided on should be postponed. EHis delegation vould not bde at all adverse to
corsidering certain unpopular meesures, such as a 10 Z reduction iz Councillors' per diem, &s a
sign that Mecbers of the Union were themselves prepared to shov the self-discipline they expected
of the Secretariat. .

2.2.19 The Chairman asked the Secretary-General to prepare nev proposals in the light of the
discussion vhich had just taken place. They should be presented in such a way that they could be
irmediately related to this or that section of the budget; pages 2 and 5 should be filled out; and
the new document should duly reflect the three alternative possibilities regarding the growth of the

budget.

2.2.20 The Secretarv-General said that he would submit a new document in accordance with the
‘guidelines just given by the Committee. If he had not done so already, it vas because he had been
vaiting to see vhat would be decided by Committee 2.

2.2.21 Mr. Wakrim (Morocco) pointed cut that Cormittee 2 itself vanted to vield the initiative
to Cocmittee 1 on the decisions it was supposed to take. There was thus likely to be a certain
azount of confusion. :

2.2.22 The Chairman said that Mr. Duplan, Chairman of Comitiee 2, would natﬁ}ally bear that
comnéznt in mind. L .



_lT..

Annex 3

Summary record of the S5th meetingz of Cormittee 1
(Document No. 5868, item 2)

2. ‘ur‘z-t of the International Telecormunication Union for 1983
{Documeats Nos. 5T6T + Add.1l and 2, 57553 DT/1L4, DT/28, DL/1L)

2.1 ™a Secreterv—Generszl introducing Document No. DT/28, expleined that it contained the
Coordinaticn Cermittee's proposals with explanations for the three Varisnts A, B and C as .request:
‘.r‘ the Co—ittee, It was based oa Dociument N3, DL/1L and tock eccount of all the decisions taken

; Camittee 2 as well as Working Group PL/B, but not of those adopted by Working Group PL/C
d.u.u:s its meeting on Sa.turday. 1 May 1982,

The proposals in Veriant A wvere regerded by the Coordination Coxmitiee as a minimum to
ensure the rormal running of the Union. The proposals in Variant B would require the 1983 Budge:
€5 be st trhe same level as in 1982, adjusted to take account of changes made in 1981 in the
ccadizions of service of the UN Common System in conformity with Additional Protocol I, point k.
As indiceted at the end of page 5, the Coordirnation Caxmittee vas not sble to recommend Variant B

Varient C was for zero growth, and the only wvay of establishing such a Budget would dbe
“o postpone the WARC for the Mobile Services to a later year. EHe confirmed, in reply to a questi
fron Mr. Sharo (United Kingdom); that the reductions proposed in Variant C were the sane as those
in Variant 3, wvith a.ddzt:.onal cuts. .

2.2 The Ché.ir::an of the TFRB said that the meeting of Working Group PL/C on 1 May bad taker
2o decisica that had repercussions oz the 1983 Budget. Its deliderations therefore had no
relevance for Docwment No. DT/28. . : .

2.3 Tae Chairman invited the Cormittee to conszder the Budget section by sect:.on, bearing :
mind the three Variants proposed by the Coordinatiocn Committee., - .

2.4 Vr. Jivmuep (Cameroon) proposed that as time was pressing the Committee should conside:
first the three options set out in Docwment Ro. DT/28 and choose which variation it approved -in
_ r=ipeiple tefore going on to consider the Budget in detail. .



- 18 -

Dociment No. 5868-E
Page 9

2.5 Mr. Doren-Veevers (Canada) supported Mr, Jipguep's proposal. It would be relatively
tasy to f£ind out vhether eny Councillers had faith in Variants B and C, His delegation for its
Dart did not consider those proposals reelistic and considered that Variant A should 'be the one
exazined.

.6 Support for Varisnt A es the basis for detailed discussion of the 3udget was expressed
by Mr. Ghazal (Lebenon), Mr. Wakrim (Moroceco), Mr, Semours (Senegal) end Mr., Moline Necro (Spain),

2.7 Mr. Sharp (United Kizgdom) also supported that proposal. Account should also be taken,
hQowever, of the alternative cuts proposed in Variant B and of any further changes that might be
:uggested.

2.8‘ Mr, Garg (India) said that according to the information given to the Council in past
Yeers, expenditure under Section 17 was closely related to expenditure under Secticns 11, 12 and
A3. If so, it would be logical to expect that a reduction of the duration of CCI meetings would ,
‘produce a proportionate reduction in expenditure in Section 17. Howvever, the proportion represented
by that section of the total of Sections 11, 12 and 13 was 55 % in the 1983 Rudget estimates
originally submitted to the Council, and 75 % in Variant A, which appesred to indicate that
Turther cuts could be made in Section 17,

2.8 In reply, the Chief of the Finence Depaximent said that the reductions in CCI meetings
had had the following impact on the estimates for Section 1T7; the volime of documentation for
' Section 12 (CCIR) bad been reduced by 50,000 Swiss franes, with a resultant cut of

250,000 Swiss francs in Section 17; the credits feor Section 13 (CCIZT) had been reduced by 19
with & consequent 10 % cut (360,000 Swiss francs) in the credits in Section 17 relative to the
CCITT:; the Coordination Cozmittee had also found it possible to make a further cut of

420,000 Swiss francs in Section 1T by reducing the overall volume of translation, typing and
veproduction end in the oumber of supernumerary staff recruited directly for conferences. As a
result, the credits of 6,200,000 Swiss francs allocated to Section 1T in Document No. DT/1h had
been cut by 1,000,000 Swiss francs in Variant A.

- 2219 Mr., Venkaus (Federal Republic of Germany) said that it would make & very bdad izpression
throughout the world if the ITU vere to postpone the WARC for Mobile Services. Variant C could
therefore be excluded from the start. The reductions in Variant B were made principally at the
expense of CCI meetings and were too large to be compatible with perforzmance of 4the. work planned |
bty the CCI Plenary Assemblies, and supported, up to the present, by the Adnministrative Council,
He felt that the 3udget should be considered on the basis of the cuts proposed in Variant A, wvith
explanations given as necessaxry on points vhere further reductions could be made, such as for .

supernumerary staff. One point he would like clarified wvas how the Special Publications Budget
fitted into Variant A.

2.1 The viev that Variant C was too radicsal was supported by Mr., Wakrim (Morocco),
Mr. Chandoursh (Saudi Arabia), M. Olorunshola (Nigeria) and Mr. Mazzaro (Argentina),

2,12 The view that Variant 3B embodied too severe a reduction in the CCI meeting prograrme was

supported by Mr. Wakrim (Morocco), Mr. Ghandourah (Saudi Arabia), Mr. Mszzaro (Arge=ntina) and
Mz, Thué (France).

2,13 ° M=, Motine (U.S.S.R.) said that to remain reslistic the Budget would have to be considered
in the light of the cuts made by Variant B, adjusting the figures upwards wvhere necessary, but

_ taking care that the overall increase above the 1682 Sudget did not excead 4-5 %, Care was needsd
because the 1983 Sudpet weuld, in its turn, be used as & baseline for future years.



- 19 -
Document No. 5868-E
Page 10

2.4 Mz, Ghandowwah (Saudi Arab;a.) felt that the Coordination Cozmittee should be congratulated
on maseging to cut the Budget ‘increase down from 16 % to 8.75 4. He supported discussion of the
Budget on the basis of Variant A as it stood, since i; represented the bare rminimm required for
operation of the Union in 1983.

2.15 M=, Sharp (United Kingdom) said that elthough Veriant A showved a much lover increase in
the Budget than the original estizmate, that increase was still substantial, particularly whea it
was taken into account that unforeseen expeases would undoubtedly raise the actusl expenditure
in 1983 above whatever figure the Council adopted.

2.16 Mr. Petraru (Remania) said that he thought the Budget should be discussed on the basis
of Variant C., However, in view of the lack of support for Veriant C he would agree to the use
©f Variant B as the basis for a section by section examination of the Budget.

2.17 Mr, Jivguep (Camercon) said that the selection of one Variant rather than another had
nothing absolute about it. Either Variant A or Variant B could usefully serve as a besis for
detailed discussion of the 2udget, His delegation, hovever, would prefer Variant B since it vould
be easier to increase its proposals where necessary rather tha.n reduce those of Variant A,

'éJS Mr, Girmaw (Ethiopia) supported a sect:.on by section discussion of the Budget on the
besis of Variant B, . .
2.19 Mr. Katona Kis (Hungary) esked vhether Variant B postponed eny meeting to a later date;

if pnot then he supported the use of that Variant as a basis for examina.tion of the Sudget.

2.20 The Secretary-General said that Variant B did not postpone & coni‘erence- it merely
deferred some peetipgs of the CC.s.

f2.21 ., Mr. Olorunshola (Nigeria) was inclined to favour basing discussion of the Zudget on
Variant B, but he would first like to know why the Coordination Carmittee did not recommend its
edoption.

2.2 The Secretary-Ceneral said the Coordination Committee had produced three Variants at
the express request of the Council. The Coordination Committee itsell preferred Veriant A as it
‘was considersd to re;present the minimum activity required to meet the Union's obligations.

2.23 Mr. Wilkinson (Australia) said that in examining the Sudget section by section
Councillors should bear in mind ell the changes indicated in all three Variants.

2.24 The Secretary-Generzl, in reply to a question from M-, Molina Negro (Spain), said that
the Plenipotentiery Conference would indeed bde called upon to make decisions that would have
repercussions on the 1983 Tudget as had happened at Malaga-Torremolinos. The Zudge: to be adopted
for 1983 was only provisional.

2.25 The Deputv=Secretarv—Generzl said@ that the explanation was that the Additional Protocol
which made financial provision for the yeers following the Plenipotentiary Conference was adopted
separately from the Rudget. The Plenipotentiary Conference's decision could therefore affect the
budget adopted at the present "session and it would be the task of the new Admizistrative Council
to deternmine the definitive iMceIss, The new Council would meet towvards the end of the
Plenipotentiary Conference and would inforz Union Me_':be-s then of the effect the newv Zudzet
ceilings would have on the 1983 Zudges,




- 20 -

Document No., 5868-%
Page 11

2.26 The Chairman drevw attention to section 1.3 of the introduction to Document No. 5767,
vhich informed the Council that the 1983 Budget it adopted would be 2 provisional ome until the
Plenipotentiary Conference, and stated that the 38th Administrative Council would decide the
definitive Budget for 1983 in accordance with the decision taken by the Plenipotentiary Conference.

2.27 Mr. Molina Nezro (Spain) said that, in tbat case, the Variaat selected was of zo
importance as the Plenipotentiary Conference could well change the Bulget framework. No further
time should therefore be wasted on discussion of the Variants,

2,28 Mr. Wakrim (Morocco) challenged the view that it was immaterial vhich Variaant was
selected as the Plenipotentiary Conference would very likely change the bases on vhich the Budget
had been determined. The Council was duty bound to determine a budget for 1983 as accurately as
.it could in the light of the information currently in its possession.

2.29 Mz, Horizuchi (Japan), supported by Mr, Sharp (United Kingdam), failed to see any
difference betveen Variants A, B and C, vhich vere merely manipulations of figures regarding
conferences and meetings. Ee considered conferences and meetings to be the basic activity of the
Union and thought that it would be better to make reductions in Sections 1-9 instead, which had

" rezained slmost unchanged in the three Variaats,

2.30 Mr. Graziosi (Itzly), supported by Mr. Liu Yuan (China) and Mr., Safevi (Iran), said
that a section by section discussion of the Budget was necessary, at wvhich time both Veriants A
and B could be considered in order to find the minimum expenditure necessary to maintain the
pormal’ activity of the Union. Any excessive cuts in the activities of the CCIs would have
unfavourable repercussions on administrations at a time when there was en increesing need for
studies and that would be a very grave handicap for the future of teleccomunications.

[N

2.31 Mr. Mezzaro (Argentina) and Mr. Thué (France) supported the view that exemination of
_ the Buiget should be based on Variant A, vith consideration given to whether further cuts could
be made to bring it cleser to Variant B.

2.32 Mr. Freeman (United States of America) said that his delegation would prefer to start

by considering the lowest estimates, in other words Variant B, increasing thcse figures where
.necessary, on the important psychological principle that it vas easier to make increases then cuts.
It ves also important to examine the different sections of the Budget separately so that informa-
tion could be given on what had happened to each proposed incresse. For instance, he wished to

be able to trace, in Variants A and B, what had happened to the proposals in Sections 2 and 3 of
the introduction to the Budget document (Document No. ST67).

2.33 'I.;he Secretarv-General said that the relevant information was given in Document No., DT/1L,
2.3 The Cheirman said that it appeared from the discussion that Variant C was ruled out as

a practical proposition. The majority of speakers had supported Variant A as a besis for s
section by section discussion of the Budget. It was felt hovever, that Variant A should not be
considered as an accepted packaze and that the conclusions of Variant B or information from other
sources should also be borne in mind with & view to makipg further cuts.

2.35 M-, Motine (USSR) wes not convinced that the majority of Counciliors sugported discussion
of the budget on the basis of Variant A. Over half the Councillors had not yet expressed their
vievs and he urged those who supported Variant B to make their opinions known. Ee supported the
viev that the best psychological apprcach was to start with the lowest estizates and incresse

thez vhere necessary rather than to start with higher estixzates end try to reduce thez,



-2 -

Annex L

Summary record of the 6th meeting of Committee 1
(Document No. 5871, item 1)

Document No. 58T1-E

Page 2 . .
1. -Budget of the Union for 1983 (Documents Nos. ST67 + Add.l and 2,
DT/14, DT/28, DL/1L and 5866)
1.1 The-Chairman said that he hoped that Committee 1 would be able to bring its vork to a

swift conclusion in order to leave encugh time for the Plenary meetzng and that it would be useful
to begin by exam;nzng Varisnt B contained in Document No. DT/28.

1.2 Mr, Doran—-Veevers (Canada) said that he was in favour of that Variant.

1.3 Section 1 : Admipnistrative Ccuneil

1.3.1 . Carg (India), referring to pege 27, point 15 of Document No. 5767, noted an increase
of 12,000 Sw1ss francs in 1983 over the 1982 level, intended to cover the strengthenzng of the team
£ interpreters.. He asked whether it was planned to hire more interpreters in the future.

1.3.2 The Chief of the Finance Devariment replied that the budget for 1983 had been increased
in order to cover three daily meetings instead of the tvo held in previous years.

1.3.3 Mr. Molina Kegro (Spain) stated that the figures given in Document No. DT/28 did not
patch those in Document No. 5T67 and thought that, without more precise cata, Committee 1 vould not !
be equipped to discuss themn.

l.3.k _ The Chairman replied that Document No. DI/28 gave geperal figures, since it was impossible
in the short time available to reproduce all the details contained in Document No. 5767.

1.3.5 Mr. Duplan (France) said that he shared the concern expressed by Mr. Molina Negro (Spain)
and that the amount of 650,000 Swiss francs for the Administrative Council's expenditure vas
unrealistic. Since 1975 the Council had exceeded that figure each year and it would hardly be
advisable to enter it in the revised cost. However, Sectiocns 2 end 3, for example, left a greater
pargin for reducing expenditure. '

1.3.6 Mr. Shero (United Kingdom) supported the view expressed by Mr. Duplan (France) and zdded
that over the past yesr the Council had been supplied with a very considerable volume of documen-
tation owing to the forthcoming Plenipotentiary Conference. lie sincerely hoped, hovever, that 1963
would be different, since it was necessary to exercise restraint in the producticn of documents.

Y.3.7 The Chairman sav little chance of reducing documentation for the 1983 sessicn in the
aftermath of the Plenlpotent1ary Conference.

1.3.8 In reply to Mr. Duplan (France), the Chief of the Finance Departmezt noted that on
page 26, point 13 a) of Document No. ST6T, it ves proposed for 1983 to cancel the transfer tf
186,000 Swiss francs from Section 17 to Section 1. If the above sum was added the budget figare
vas the same as for the previous year.

1.3.9 The Chairman said that the sum of 650,000 Swiss francs could be adopted.
.4 Sections 2 and 3 : Personnel-Scecial (Documents Nos. DT/28, DL/1L)
1.4 The Chief of the Finance Decartment explained that the amount of 52,400,000 Swiss Tfraacs

vas based on two proposals : a) a reduction of 300,000 Swiss francs, end b) a transfer of
700,000 Swiss francs 40 the Supplementary Publications Budget as decided bty the Council fcr 1982.
Page 2 of Document No. DL/1L showed that the reductions totalled 197,000 Swiss frascs.

1.L.2 Mr. Doran-Veevers (Canada) said that he would have preferred a figure lover thez tie
700,000 Swiss francs proposed and suggested a total of 52,600,000 as opposed to 52,400,000 Swiss
francs.




- 22 -
Documerzt No. S5871-~E
Page 3

1.4.3 Mr. Freezan (United States of America) made the folloving corments and asked the follcwvicg
questions : i) would it be possible to postpone the recruitzment of the three staff mezbers mentioned
in point 32 f) on page 34 of Document No. ST67 ? ii) it would be advisable to defer the applicetion
of the decision regarding the strengthening of the Languages Division; iii) the sum of 700,000 Swviss
francs should be charged to the Supplemeatary Publications Budget; iv) it would be helpful to heve
further information on how it was planned to meet the request for additional credits to finance the
recruitment of additional staff regquired by the IFRS for the Regzcnr_l Administrative MF Broadcasticg
Conterence (Region 2) (see Document No. S81T7). .

1.4,k The Chief of the Finance Devartment replied that the three posts mentioned by
Mr. Freeman (United States of America) would not be filled in 1982 for part of the year but it would
be necessary to recruit staff in 1983. The overall reduction of 50,000 Swiss franmes could be made
Yy postponing the recruitment of other staff. As regards the Languages Division, Cczmittee 2 had
decided to create posts, for which expenditure would have to be transferred from Section 17 to
. Secticns 2 and 3. Regarding the ITRB, the 1982 figure was 8 million Swiss frencs, wvhile that given
in Section 9 of the 1983 budget was 2,576,000 Swiss francs, vhich would be transferred to Sections 2
end 3. Az amount of 880,000 Swiss francs was also to be transferred in Section 6 of the 1983 budges:,
s0 that the Secticn § total amounted to L4,54L,000 Swiss franes. The amount of 2,976,000 Swiss
francs related, inter alia, to the posts mentioned on page 90 of Document No. 5767. Other
 documents contained proposals concerning supernumerary staff for the Region 2 Conference, the credits
for vhich would be shown in ancther document.

1.%.5 The Deputy Secretary—General thought that Mr. Freeman (United States of America) had in
mind the nine posts menticned in the footnote on page 2 of Document No. DL/1k, Six posts (3 at

. grade P.5 and 3 in the General Services category) were required to cope with the workload resultizg
from the Region 2 Conference and t6 resoclve incompatibilities betveen stations. The necessary
credits would be charged to the budget of that Conference and did not appesr in Document No. DTY/28.
The three other Professiopal category posts would be filled in 1982, but their cost could be charged
to the 1583 budget. Those three staff members would be engeged in computer operations resulting
fran the Region 2 Conference (1981) and in the preparations for future conferences. The personnel
concerned could be included in Sections 2 and 3, their duties being consequently related to the
Region 2 Conference and progressively in 1983 to preparatiocns for the Conference for the Plamning of
the EF Bands Allocated to the Broadecasting Service and the Region 1 Conference.

1.k.6 ° The Chairmen of the IFRB emphasized the importance of the footnote on page 2 of
Document Fo. DL/14, which gave a clear explanation of the situation and of the need for § additiczel
persons to cope with the IFRB's vorkload. BEHe drew the Committee's attention to Resolution No. 870

- reproduced in Document No. 5869.

He pointed out that Document No. DT/28 reflected the results achieved by Werking Group Fi-C
and Committee 2. The Regicn 1 Conference would have to assume a sum of 539,000 Swiss frangs.

1.k.7 The Chief of the Finance Depertment said that, for Secticns 2 and 3, the allocation was
652,000 Swiss francs, while the sum given in Document No. S767 was 560,000 Swiss francs. An amou=t
of 92,000 Sviss francs vas therefore to be added to the budget (see point 2.06 of Document Ho. DL/ib
Tor three P.L posts for 1982 and 1983 and one G.6 post for 1983. .

Section 11.X of Document No. STET indicated a sum of 410,000 Swiss francs for IRE sta?s?
-gor the preparation of the World Administrative Radio Coaference for the Planning of the EF Bands
"Allocated to the Broadcasting Service (Geneva, 198L). The two P.Lk staff zmembers would cost the Unien
162,000 Swiss francs, representing a reduction of 148,000 Swiss francs, as menticned in point 11../C2
of Document No. DL/1L.

As regards the Region ) Confereace (see Document No. 5767, Section 1L.3, page 119), sza<’
expenditure vas estirmated at 539,000 Swiss francs but vould de reduced to 22L,0C0 Swiss frazzs., Tzs
Tequired amou=t was not given iz the DL Document, since it concerned & rsgional conferexce; it
Would be included in the Conference budget, vhich would form pars of the 158k tuiget. The cost cf
the three P.5, one G.5 and two G.L postc over & period of T months in 1982 represented a :czal of
:398,000 Swiss francs, vhich would be included in 2 new document to be suizitted =c the Coumzil Ty =
@nd of the present session for the purpose of deciding how that su= should be allocated. The maz=ze
Would affect the 1582 budget with regard to the posts for the Region 2 Conference.

-
P
-
-



- 23 -

Documnent No. 5871-E
Pege U

1.4.8 Mr. Olorunshola (Nigeria) said that he would welcome an assurance that publication costs
would not increase. .

1.4.9 Mr. Duvlan (France) expressed the conviction that most of the Cormittee's members vere
unable to obtain a clear picture of the situation and that the dest method would be to examine each
subject in turn. Whenever particular difficulties arose, the Cozmittee should be provided
subsequently with a budgetary allocaticn document indicating clearly, folloving the decisions of
Committee 2, vhich items vere to be charged to the Ordinary Buizet and to Conference budgets

respectively.

Ee also thought it useful to discuss the proposal by Mr. Doran-Veevers (Canada) that a
smaller amount should be transferred to the Publications Budges.

1.k.10 Mr. Ghazal (Lebanon) shared the cpinion expressed by Mr. Olorunshola (Nigeria) amd fully
supported Mr. Duplan's proposal concerning the publication of a detailed document relating
particularly to Sections 2 and 3 of the budget. He also wond:ired what would best meet the needs of
the develeping countries : to cancel the transfer of 13 posis Ircz the Supplementary Publications
Budget to the Ordipary Budget (see Document No. DL/1k, page 2, poiznt 2.04) or to charge those posts
to the Publications Budget. He felt that the situation sheul! ts restored to nor=al and said that
the S5k,224,000 Swiss francs mentioned in Document No. STE7 ha:i wisely been reduced by the Council.
He drew attention to the fact that the transfer of the 13 pcosts had been cancelled and to the
modification proposed for the 700,000. Swiss francs in Variez: = {Jocumeat No. DT/28, page L), with
which he disagreed. :

Lk Mr. Ghandourah (Saudi Arabia) felt, like the precedizz speaker, that the 700,000 Swiss
francs should comtinue to be included in the Ordipary Budget.

1.4,12 Mr. Freemsn (United States of America) thanked the Chief of the Finance Departzeat for the
document which would be provided containing, inter alia, the budgetary allocatioms for the Region 2
Conference in 1982.

. Regarding the increase in the staff of the languages Division, which had been epproved, h
said that he would prefer to postpone the implementation of that decision, vhich would cost:
“58,000 Swiss francs. Reverting to the substative questions relating to the three vacant posts, one
35 the CCIR,.one in the Publications Service and the third in the CCITT, he said trhat in his owvn
Administration, regardless of the importance of the posts concerned, it vas by no means unusual for
instructions to be received to postpone recruitment. He thought that the ITU might exercise the
same restraint. . . -

1.5.13 The Director of the CCIR said that two professionzl posts vere currently vacant due to
retirement. In 1982 ¢the CCIR had undertaken to defer recruitment for one of those posts for six
mogths, but the procedure had nov been started and the post would be filled on the dbasis of a short
term contract from 1 July. If the procedure vere to be postponed yet again, the CCIR would encount
foesh difficulties in performing its duties.

1.4,1% The Deputy Secretary-General stated that in 1981 the Council had favoured the transfer of
& P.L staff member from one service to ancther, responsible in particular for the carage—eat of the
Trping Pool and text composition. The post involved the supervision of both those services, vhich
bud since expanded owing to the introduction of modern date-ceapture methods, That post had not yet
been filled, but it had now become urgeat, for the sake of efficiency, to do sa.

1.4,15 The Chair—an thought that further information in written form vas required en Sectioxzs 2
and 3. He thersfore insisted that the Secretariat should prepare & revised docunent taking accoux:
o2 Variant B in Decument No. DT/28 2nd the relevant page of Docu=ent No. 5T67. That docu=ezt skow
shev clearly vhere reductions were proposed. He stated in conclusion that the deteilsd exaziretzic:
of Sections 2 and 3 would be resumed when the document vas distributed; then, and orly then, coul
a decisicn be adopted on those Sectionms. -



-2k - Docusert No. S871-T
Page §

1.4.16 Mr, Motine (U.S.S.R.) was opposed to regularizing the P.5 post of terminclogist, vhick he
felt vas not a matter of urgency for the moment.

1. k.27 Mr. Airipei (Romania) understood that the 700,000 Swiss francs wvere to be charged to the
Supplexmentary Publications Budget. He shared the view that the proposed changes in the Languages
Division could be deferred, which would save 58,000 Swiss frencs. He supported the idea that the
Cormittee should be given a new and more detailed document vhich would bring out all the financial

implications.

1.k.18 Mr. Duplan (France) asked for further particulars on the nine persons recruited for the
IFRS. He would like to have a document showing how the cost of those posts had been allocated by
regzons end to the Ordinary Budget. BHe was also in favour of postponing the proposed appo.nbnents
in the languages Division, provided that the principle was not challenged.

As far as the three vacancies were concerned, i.e. the D.1l in the CCIR, the P.4 in the
Publications Division and the P.3 in the CCITT, he thought that the heads of the departments then~
selves should knov whether they vere in a position to £ill the posts.

1.4.19 The Chairman asked the Secretariat to provide the Committee at a later meeting with
particulars ot the nine persons recruited for the IFRE, ztens charged to the leetings or Conferences
* Budget and the content of Sections 2 and 3.

1.L.20 Mr. Sharp (United Kingdom) agreed that the Secretariat should prepare a document con those
different items, vhich represented a considerable part of the total budget, and also thought that a
decision on the strengthening of the Languages Divisioan should be postponed.

~ As regards publications, an essential point that should.not be forgottaa was the need to
abide by No. 556 of the International Telecommunication Convention.

1.k.2a The Chairman said he vished to revert to Variant B in Document No. DT/28 and the transfer
of 700,000 Swiss francs to the Supplementary Publications Budget, a question on which divergent

views had been expressed. It would be recalled that Mr. Ghazal (Lebanon) had referred to the
cancellation of the transfer of 13 posts from the Supplementary Publications Budget to the Ordinary

. Budget.

1.4.22 The Deputy Secretary-Generazl said that the Council's policy had not consistently beex
governed by the provisions of No. 556 of the Convention and that in recent years it had subsidized
the Supplementary Publications Budget. The Council had also decided that various pests should becoze
permanent, but over a period of b or 5-years it had reduced the mumber of those posts.

As regards the sum of 700,000 Swiss francs, in the previous year it had been charged to
the Supplemeztary Publicaticns Budget in order to reduce the Ordinary Budget and the level of the
‘contributory unit. Variant B in Document No. DT/28 showed that the Council wished to avoid
transferring the sum of 700,000 Swiss francs back to the Ordinary Budget, which would increase the
cost of publicaticns by 116 to 133 4. The delegate of Canada had proposed an ipcresse of 129 Z.

1.k.23 Mr. Doran-Veevers (Canada), referring to his proposal that only 500,000 Swiss francs .
should be transferred to the Ordinary Budget, pointed out that the publications to be issued in 13583
vere not of vital concern to developing countries, except the GAS 3 and 5.Handbocks. ITU
puhlzcatzons vere in fact free for anyone willing to use the final documents rather than Zound
copies; he, for his pars, would not buy the Radio Regulations tut would sixz 1; keep the Fizmal Acts
.of the WARC-TS.

o
-

o

1...2L Mr. Duplaa (France) pointed out that the Lebanese proposal would have the effecs
£l Mezbers pay more per contributory unit and that cnly develcoping countries which beug:zt sutliza-
tions vould =zain. Un the other hand, if pudlications vere zadc %0 bear the Zreates:t poszible
burden, the Members were the ones vho wculd benefit. The people vho bought publicaticzs vere c2iez
rich consultants and could afford to pay a higher price. He asked the Chairman vhen the list of zie
IFR3 staff would be cirsulated to Councillors.



-2y -
Document No. S871-2
Page 6

1.4.25 Mr. Ghazal (Lebanon), referring to the statements by the Deputy Secretary-General and the
delegate of Canada, said that a question of principle vas involved, which the delegations of
developing countries vould certainly raise at the Plenipotentiary Conference. The GAS 3 and §
Handbooks vere not the caly documents of interest to the developing ccuntries; the work of GAS 1 to
9 vas also very useful to them. At recent meetings held by the ITU, some participants had envisaged
the possibility of geiting some publications at a 50 £ discount or even free.

1.4,26 Mr. Samoura (Senegal) and Mr. Motine (U.S.S.R.) thought the Lebanese delegate's idea about
publications vas an interesting one.

‘1.b.27 The Chairman pointed out that Committee 1 was not authorized to consider publications
policy. Obviocusly the cost of publications ought to be &s dov as possible for the developing
countries. As a practical step, he proposed that the Cormittee should adopt the Canadian delegate's
compromise proposal, namely, to transfer a sum of 500,000 Swiss francs to the Ordinary Budget.

1.4.28  Mr. Sharp (United Kingdom) supported that proposal.

1.k.29 The Chairman said that the Committee would continue its consideration of Sections 2 and 3
of the Budget at its next meeting, vhen the Secretariat had subtmitted a more detailed document.

1.5 Section L : Premises

1.5.1 The Chief of the Finance Devpartment said that on page 3 of Documest No. DL/1L a total
reduction of 127,000 Swiss francs was proposed, vwhich would bring the total expenditure on premises
(page 53 of Document No. ST67) dowm from 4,072,000 Swiss francs to 3,900,000 Swiss francs.

1.5.2 Mr. Ghandourash (Saudi Arabia) szid that he was surprised at the proposal to charge a flat-
rate quota of 45,000 Swiss francs to the Supplementary Publications ‘Budget.

1.5.3 Mr. Garg (Indiaz) pointed out that, according to the report to the Plenipotentiary
Conference, it would be difficult to maintain the premises for lack of funds. BHe asked whether the
necessary vork wvould be done and whether it would be possible with the existing resources. The
Chief of the Finance Department replied that the buildings would be maintained as well as possible
and that alil necessary repairs would be done if there was any danger, but thet the 1983 Budget would
not allow the buildings to be kept in good condition. He pointed cut that variocus options were
Froposed for the next fev years. ’ : S

1.5.k Mr. Samoura (Senegal), referring to point 11T of the draft Budget, asked whether the sums
2llocated for building security were not excessive, given the fact that Geneva was a fairly safe
tovn. The Secrestary-General explained that despite all the measures taken, people who kad no
business on Union premises still scmetimes managed to get into the buildings. The precauticns takez
vere the ninimm pecessary., Mr. Sharp (United Kingdom) considered that the Secretasy-General's
proposals vere very reasonable.

1.6 Section § : Mission exvenses
1.6.1 The Chief of the Finance Department said that the table om page 63 remeined velid and that

there vas no proposal to revise the sllocations.

1.6.2 Mr., Motine (U.S.S.R.) proposed that, since Union bfficials would not have to travel so
mich in 1983 as in previous years, credits for mission expenses should be reduced by 25,000 Swiss
francs to a total of 150,000 Swiss francs. He was supported ty Mr. Free=ar (United States of
Aperica), Mr-. Molina Nezro (Spain), Mr. Airinei (Reczania) and Mr. Samoura (3Sezegal).

Secticn 5 vas emended accordingly.

N



.

- 26 -

Document No. S871-%
Page T

1.7 Section 6 : Office and miscellaneous

1.7.) The Chief of the Finance Depsrtment said that page 3 of Document No. DL/1lL contained &
provision for an overall reduction of 228,000 Swiss francs in the L sub-heads grouped on pege 66 of
Document No. 5767. The total for Section 6 was thus reduced to 5,000,000 Swiss francs.

1.7.2 Mr, Garg (India), referring to the report by Working Group PL/C, asked vhether that totel
included the equipment for the IFRB. The Chairman of the IFRB replied that the arounts nentioped in
Sectioz 6, particularly sub-head 2 (Computer systems), included equipment requirezents.

1.8 Section T : Technical aid for the Group of Engineers -

1.8.1 The Chief of the Fipance Devertment said that Variant B in Document No. DT/28 provided for
& reduction of 35,000 Swiss francs, thus decreasing the total for Secticn 7 to 300,000 Swiss frencs.

1.8.2 Mr. Jivguep (Cameroon), supported by Mr. Ghazal (Lebanon), Mr. Girzav (Zthiopia) ard

Mr. Semours (Senegal), said that he was opposed to any reduction in the credit under Sectiom T.

1.8.3 M=, Motine (U.S.S.R.) said that, while he had no objection to those credits, he wounld
prefer all expenditure connected with technical aid to be indicated in the same place,

1.8.% Mr. Gazlisrdi (Italy) said thet vhile he was inclined to agree with Mr. Jipguep, he
vould appreciate an explanationm of the proposed reduction. The Secretarv-General said that the
total of 335,000 Swiss francs would enable the Group of Engineers to meet the reguirements
connected with their special responsibilities or to recruit experts.

1.8.5 Mr. Duvlan (France) asked vhich documents contained the informaticn éoncerning the use
of credits under Seciion 7; the Secretarv-General explained that they were in the documents
submitted to Corxmittee 3 and in the reports concerning-Technical Cooperaticn.

Section T, as pudlished in Document No. S5T67. was aovroved.

1.9 Section 8 : Official revorts

19.1 The Chief of the Firance Department said that, under Variant 3 in Doctvment Fo. DT/28,
the total credit of 180,000 Swiss francs under Section 8 could be reduced by 50,000 Swiss francs
if the officisl reports (Report on the Activities of the Union, Financial Operating Report and
the Repor: on the Peaceful Uses of Outer Space) were simply published in typescript in 1983.

1.9.2 Mr. Molins Negro (Spain) said that he was gratified to learn that costs could be reduced
by adopting more modest forms of publicaticn and suggested that further -savings might be made by
reducing the volume of dociuments. At the previcus session of the Administrative Council, for
instance, it had been decided not to publish the annexes to the Report on the Feaceful Uses of
Outer Spece. If applied in 1983, that decision would preduce an additional saving of 20,000 Sviss
francs, He was supported by Mr. Airinei (Romania), Mr, Mazzaro (Argeatina), Mr. Mstine (U.S.S.R.),
Mr. Sharp (United Kingdom) and, provided such a reduction did not affect the proper rucning of

the Unionm, by M. Ghazal (Lebanon).

1.9.3 The Deputy Secretary-General said that the proposal by Mr. Molina Negro would be
acceptable provided the Plenary Meeting decided in principle that the Report c:c Ouser Spac
could be precected in a reduced form. -

1.9.k The Chairmen said that since the proposal in question related to 2 publication that nad
to te considered at the Plenary Me=ting, it should be submitted to the Plenary, on whose decision
eny savings that could be made wvould depend. He was supported by Mr. Dunlen (France) in his
capacity as Chzirman of Commitiee 2.

The suggestion by the Chairman was eccetted.



- 27 -
Document No. S8T1-E
Prge 8

1.10 Section 9 ¢ Credits for ad interim system for the extended use of the
computer by the IFRB

1.10.1 Mr. Davies (Chairman of Working Group PL/C) introduced the report by his Working Group
on the extended use of the computer by the IFRB (Document No. 5866). Paragraph 3 of that document
mentioned a slight overrun, the eamount of which he quoted. The account of the discussicn on the
draft Budget for 1983 was given in paragraphs 6 and T and the conclusions in peragraph 8. His
Working Group cons:.dered. that the credits under Section 9, i.e. 4,544,000 Swiss francs, vere
Justified. As to the 3 % reduction under the pon-recurreat heads in Section 9, a margin of
44,000 francs was not unreasonable, but he would not oppose a reduction of that order provided

it was an overall reduction and not & cut in one specific item, such as the value of the contract.

l.10.2 Ti:e Chief of the Finence Devartment said that the reasons for the overrun in 1982 could
be seen from the second column of the table of page 6 of Document No. S866.

1.10.3 The Chairman of the IFRB remarked that Document No. 5866 and the explanations by the
Chairman of Working Group FL/C gave & very clear picture of the situation; the possible reduction
of LkL,000 Swiss francs had been considered by the Coordination Committee. He could assure the
Cmmc:.l that he wvould do his utmost to remain within the limit of 14,500,000 Swiss francs if

. Decessary. .

1.10.k The Chairmsn asked vwhether the Councillors wanted a reduction of Lk,000 Swiss franes.

1.10.5  Mr. Ghazal (Lebanon) pointed out that Working Group PL/C had already made an exhsustive
examination of Section 9 of the Budget. He therefore suggested that the document should be left
as it was so as to avoid any overrum.

1.10.6  Mr. Jipzuep (Camercon) disagreed, considering that the prevailing climate of austerity
would verrant a greater reduction; he wvould not, however, propose any further change in the
figures. With reference to the report by Working Group PL/C, he asked whether the sum of

2,096,000 Swiss francs, earmarked for permanent activities, was included in the figures in

Document Ho. DT/28. The Chief of the Finance Devartment explained that Document fic. 5868 indicated
amounts entered in Sections 2 and 3, which included the sum of 2,096,000 Swiss francs.

2.10.7 Mr, Duplan (France) said that a total of 4,500,000 Swiss francs seemed acceptable pro-
vided that the team responsible for the project wmdertock not to overstep that emount. With regard
to the pz'ocedure for the conclusion of contracts, he felt that the indications given in

Document No. 5867 should be taken as the basis. Referring to Document No. 5866 (Contractusl
procedure), he suggested that the words "if the outcome represents best value for the Union"
should. be deleted from paragzaph 8 b). ~ The. invitation for tenders was an absolutely essential
Tule.

1.10.8 Mr. Freeman (United States of America) said he could a.ct:ept & total of 4,500,000 Swiss
francs under Section 9.

1.10.9 The Devuty Secretary-General said it would be hard to say that no adjustments would de
needed in the salsries of the CV Design Team, if only to place it on the same financial focting
as the personnel covered by Sections 2 and 3 of the Budget. Moreover, the reduction could not
be made under fixed heads. Perhaps it could be partially absorbed under the heading of "0ffice
equipment"., Some costs vere beyond the control of the Unicn, however, and would be even more
unpredictadle in 1583 than in previous Years.

1.10.10 The Crhair—an pointed out %that the matters in question had already beea taken into account
in Document No. 5866 and that the figures propesed there vere the result of the consensus achieved
in Working Group PL/C; <hey represented the most acceptable solution vhich had been found.

1.10.11  Mr. Motine (U.S.S.R.), supperted by M=, Airinei (Romeania), said he was in favour of the
proposed reducticn under Secticn 9 and considered that there was no reascn to be cverjoyed by a
reduction of LL,000 Swiss francs, a rslatively modest sum. He pointed out that No. 205 made
provision for the purchese of supplies, vhich, he believed, should appear in Section 6 of the
Budget, ucder “0ffice expenses”. The U.S.S.R. had already had occasion to poirmt out that the
extended use of the cozputer by the IFRB, and in particular maintenance ¢f the Project Managemeant
Teaxm, was very costly.



- 28 - Dociu=ent Ko. S5871-Z
Pege 9

1.10.12 The Chairman, noting that there wvas a general desire for econory and that a majority
of Councillors had expressed support for the proposed reduction of Lk ,000 Swiss francs, seid he
would take it that the Council decided to allocate the sum of k,500,000 Swiss francs under
Section 9.

.11 Section 11.2 : Vorld Ad=inistrative Radio Conference for the
Mobile Services (Geneve, 1983)

.11 The Chief of the Fipance Devertment pointec cut that Document, Ho. IL/i% contained the
yroposal to make a reduction of 55,000 Swiss francs in Sectzou k.2, cutting the allocation to
the sum of 1,700,000 Swiss francs.

1.1.2 Mr. Doran-Veevers (Canada), supported by Mr. Hausmann (Federal Republie of Germany),
Mr. Duplan (France) eand Mr. Jipsuep (Camercon), pointed out that the World Conference for the
Mobile Services, which was scheduled to last for three weeks and three days, could be cut dowvn
<0 three weeks, which would meke it possidle to reduce the cost to 1,500,000 Swiss francs.

1.11.3 Mr. Freeman (United States of America) said he would accept that sclution with reluctance.

1.11.% Mr, Shaxp (United Kingdom) felt that the proposal might have untoward consequences. T=ze
pripary objective was to make the Conference a success, and it would be most regrettadle if, after
three veeks, the Secretary-General were left to finish the task in consultation with cdministra-
tions. He would agree to the proposal on condition that it did not threaten the success of the
Conference.

1.11.5 The Deputy Secretsry-General pointed out that the Conference had slready been shortened,
and that a further curtailment had not been contemplated. Moreover siznificant preparations

had continued in IMCO. If the Council considered it essential for reasons of econory, comsulta~
tions would have to be conducted beforehand.

1.11.6 The Cheirman stated that a majority of Councillors appeared to be in favour of the
proposal made by the Canadian delegate. It therefore remained to be seen how consultations could
be arranged at such & late stage. .
1.11.7 ° Mr. Jiozuep (Cameroon) recalled that a similar problem had arisen st the previous
session. The Members of the Union had been consulted and had given their replies after the
session. If, therefore, the Council's resscns for advocating the measure vere cleerly explained
to them, and théy were alloved one month in which to reply, the Budget could te approved without
delay. . ’

1.11.8 The Devuty Secretarv-Genersal stated that consultations vere nécessa:y because the

fixing of the date and durztion of conferences vas in sccordance with the Convention. If the
Secretary-General was duly authorized by the Council to hold consultations, if those consultations
vere embarked upon before the end of the session, and if the Secretary-Geameral had specifice
instructions on the course of action he should take if he did not receive enough replies, in

order to proceed in conformity with No. 225 of the Convention, there seemed to be no reason

to prevent the Council from deciding to curtail the Conference. .

1.11.9 Mr. Wilkinson {Australia) asked whether it vould be for Working Group PL/B to set the
nev date of the Conference in question.

1,11,10 The Chairman thought that would indeed be a2 task for Working Party FL/3. The Cor—ittes
therefore decided to adopt the Canadian delegate's proposal; the credits allocated for the
Conference vere thus reduced o 1,5C0,000 Swiss france.

1.11,11  Mr. Metine (U.S.S.R.), supported by Mr. Jivcueo (Came*ecn) and Yr, ¥atone Xis (Bungary),
vanted scme clarification on the Section. To begin with, he wished to know exactly what the su=g

in paragraph a) of No. 208 (Selaries and related expenses) and the 180,0C0 Swiss franecs for

travel expenses were for; seccadly, he was susprised to note that credits vere to be ellocated

for prezises, Whereas to the best of bis knowledge the International Conference Centre of Geaeva
(C1c5) would be =ade availsble <0 the Confereace free of charge. Lastly, he wvas surprised to see
that 25,000 Swiss francs had been allocated for furaiture and office expenses and that teczaicel
installations would cost 5,CCO Swiss franes. Did not the furnizurs azd izstallations already exiss 7




Décunent No. S871-E . - 29 -

Page 10

1.11.12 The Chief of the Finance Department stated that 180,000 Swiss francs had been allocated
for the travel expenses of the Arabic, Chinese and Russian interpreters. Details of the salaries
and related expenses vere set out in paragraph a) of No. 208; "Administrative stalf" meant the
recruitment of an assistant for the chief interpreter. Tor the Editorial Committee, 8 officials
had been requested for & period of 1l days. Lastly, provision had been made for additionsl starff
for the IFRB, as usual, .

The CICG premises vere indeed being made available to the Union free of charge, but the
Union.wvould have to pay running costs such as interpretation control, vater and coanference room
maintenance, etc, In sddition, it would be necessary to rent phctocopying machines, as those of
the Union were not adequate to cope with requirements during the period of the Conference., Lastly,
15,000 Swiss francs were to be provided for the security of the premises, )

1.11.13 M, Motine (U.S.S.R.) thought that it would nevertheless be possible to make some savings.
For example, interpreters could be recruited locally in order to cut travel expenses to the minimum,
Moreover, the IFEB should not require additional staff, as it could call upon its own staff, of
vhom there were quite enough. It was standard practice for staff in the Professional category %o
take an active part in the work of conferences, and that practice should continue; as regards

the General Services staff, they should be placed at the disposal of the IFRB during the Confereace.
Lastly, the costs relating to the Editorial Cormittee should be rednced.

1.11.1% The Chairman of the JFRB pointed out that the IFRS had not reques'ced additional staff
for the Conference. The 30,000 Swiss francs in question vere intended to finance the General
Services staff called upon to cerry on the curreat work in place of the IFRB staff assigned to the
Conference. ‘If the Council decided not to authorize that sum, the IFRB would try to cope with
the situation as vell as possible., . .

1.11.15 The Chief of the Finance Devartment replied to Mr. Motine thet vhereas interpreters were
recruited loecally for English, Freach and Spanish, that did not apply to the Arabic, Chinese and
Russian interpreters, who travel expenses would have to be paid. The recruitment of General
Services staff was intended to provide additional support for the secretariat of the Editorial
Cormittee.

1.11.16 The Chairman stated that, if the Chairman of the IFRB hed no objecticn, it would be
possible to save & further 30,000 Swiss Zrancs under "additional staff for-the IFRB".

1.11.17 Mr. Motine (U.S.S.R.) thanked the Chairman of the IFRB for the understanding he had
shovn and hoped that the Secretary-General would follow his example as regards the Zditorial
Committee, vhich would produce a further saving of 17,000 Swiss francs. As far as the travel

° expenses of the interpreters were ccncerned, it would certainly be possible to recruit some of the
Russian interpreters locally,

1.11.18 The Devuty Secretary-Generszl erphasized that in any case the Budget did not include
travel expenses for all the interpreters; usually a percentage was recruited loca2lly. Moreover,
it wvas vital to provide supernumerary staZ{ for the Secretarist of the Editorial Cormittee;
hovever, it was possible to conceive that 8,000 Swiss francs could be saved under that hesading.

1.11.19 The Chief of the Fineance Devartment said that the recruiiment of 12 non-local Russian
interpreters had been provided for. ZHelf of them could be recruited locally, vhich would mske it
possible to save 15,000 Swiss francs on salaries and 15,000 Swiss francs on trzvel expenses.

1.11.20 The Chezirmen noted that 20,000 Swiss francs could thus be saved on the travel expenses
and salaries of the interpreters and 8,000 Swiss frencs cn the credits intended for the EZditoriel
Cormittee; the result vould then be a total of 1,432,000 Swiss francs under section l1l.2.

1.11.,21 M. Freemen (United States of America) observed that in No. 210, ia the section im
question, the costs relsting to the preraraticn of the 300 pages of the Final Acts were put at
420,000 Swiss francs. However, in Ne. 255 (relating %o section 14.2) it vas anticipated that
the 150 pages of tke Final Acts of the FRegionzl Administrative Confereace 3AT-RZ would cost

a total of 45,000 Swiss fraces. The figures might perhaps not be comparable, but tlere seemed
to be & substential difference and further information on the subject would te welccne.,



- 30 -
Docunent lNo. 58T1-E
Page 11

1.11.22 The Deputy Secretarv-Generzl replied that the two conferences were of tvo very different
types. The Administrative Conference for the Mobile Services would essentially produce texts .
vhich would go through several reedings and would be revieved by the Editorial Committee;

at each stage, they would be the subject of text capture. The documentation produced by the
SAT-R2 Conference, on the other hand, would consist largely of tables, wvith very 11ttle text
capture material, That was the reason for the difference.

1.12 Section 11.k : World pdministrstive Radio Conference for the Planninz of the EF

Bands Allocated to the Broadeastinz Service (Geneva, 198L)
1.12.1 The Chief of the Finance Department stated that the amount of 410,000 Swiss francs
earmarked for the couference could be reduced by 148,000 Swiss francs. The document which would
be circulated at the next meeting of the Committee would give further pearticulars.

1.12.2 The Chairman said he would take it that the Committee zporoved the propcsad reduction.

1.13 Sections 12 : CCIR and 13 : CCITT

1.13.) The Director of the CCIR said that under Variant B proposed for Section 12, some of the
series A meetings might have to be.deferred to early 198L. That was likely to cause problexs,
particularly for the preparation of documents, because a conference would be teking-'place
simultaneously and the Common Services would be fully extended. It would be preferable to hold
all the meet;ngs as scheduled and contemplate reducing the nunber of meeting days in 1983. A
reduction of 15 Z might be envisaged - vhich would not mean a 15 %-cut in expenditure, because
the documentation would remain the sanme,

1.13.2  The Chief of the Finance Devartment said that a cut of 15 % in the number of meefins days
would save about 280,000 Swiss francs.

1.13.3 Mr. Chandourah (Saudi Arabia) pointed out that the biggest cuts seemed to be being made
in Sections 12 and 13, which vere of particular importance'to the developing countries. That
seemed to him highly regrettable. Though he would not ask for the original allocztions tc be
maintained, he was surprised that a further cut of 800,000 Swiss francs was proposed for Section 12
+in Variznt B vhen there had already been a considerable reduction under Variant A. Section 13 was
also threatened with draconian economies.

1.13.4 Mr. Heusmann (Federal Republic of Germany) said that he shared the Saudi Arsbian
delegate's disquiet. Documen: No. DT/28 proposed a reduction of some 34-%Z in Section 12 compered
with Variant A, whersas Section 13 would lose more than 4l % of the proposed allocatiors, waich
seemed excessive, At its previous session, the Council had decided that the first series of CCIR
Interim Study Group Meetings would be held towards the end of 1583 and the second in March 192%, s¢
that the Finel Meetings could take place at the end of 198k. If the first series of meetings was
postponed, the others vere likely to be delayed as well, and there would be very little time et
to prepare for the Final Meetings. He would prefer to find ancther way of cutting expeaditure,
and the proposal to reduce the number of meeting days by 15 # vas worth looking intc.

1.13.5 Mr, Motine (U.S.S.R.) said that he attached perticular importance to the discussion of
Secticns 12 and i3. He had already expressed the view that the cost of CCI activities was
excessive and should be reduced, He had beea surprised by the Saudi Arabian delegate's co—ent,
because the Study Groups included only very few develeping countries, a fact which had iz the
past attracted the notice of the Council. Seudi Arabia itself played very little part in them,
as vas evident from Table 1 in Addendux & to Document No. 5790, There was ouviously no guesticn
of harzing the interests of the develorping.countries; it was zsrely a matter cf ncrzalizing

CCI activities in a period of finensial stringency. He was therefors ia favour of the cuts
proposed in Section 12, but was opposed to any change in Section 17.

1.13.6 M. Jivcuep (Camercon) supported the U.S.S.R. representative's corments on 4the desvelcring
countries. Without wishing to belittle the role of the CCIs, he considered thet the Unicn kad
other vays of assisting the developing couniries.” The Directer of the CCIR bad proposed suzsing
the nunmber of zmeeting cdays by 15 4, vhich vould yield savings ccocmparable to those under Veriams A.
An additional effort could be made to ensure that all meetings were beld in the yess for which



- 31 -
Docuzent No. S8T1-E
Page 12

they vere scheduled by reducing the number of meeting days by 20 %2, vhich would reﬁresent an
acceptable coxpromise between the various soluticns proposed. It should not be forgotten that
the curren: economic situation was particulerly difficult and that all opportunities for curbing
expenditure should be taken insofar es that did not harm the Union's activities.

1.13.7 Mr, Ghazal (Lebanon) said thet, in connection with Sectioms 11 to 17 in perticular

the Cormittee should bear in mind No. 2Lkl of the Convention. Sections 2 aand 3 of the Sudge*.

on staff expenses, represented considerable sums, and it would be absurd not to nake :a.xizm;:’

use of the staff for conferences and meetings., The 20 % cut in the nuxmber of days proposed by the
Cmezf-zox:iag d;legate was acceptable, but should not be exceeded. At all events, before taking
any final decisions, it would be betler to wai 3 i i

ey fin yet_complet;d tooowd b ait for the conclusions of Working Group PL/B, which



- 32 -

Annex S

Summery record of the Tth meeting of Committee )
(Document No. 5875, item 1)

Document No. 5875-E

Page 2

1. Budzet of the Union for 1983 (Documents Nos. 5767 + Add.l snd Add.2, DT/1k, DT/28,
DT/31, DL/14, DL/1T, DL/18)

1.1 The Chairman invited the Cormittee to continue its discussion of Section 12 of the

1983 Budget. )

.11 Mr. Wakrim (Morocco), referring to the figures for Sections 12, 13, 15 and 16 in
Variant B of Document No. DT/28, said that the proposed cuts in Sections 15 and 16 vere
quite unacceptable, since in practice they perpetuated privileged treatzent for an orzan of
the Union. In particular, the procedure that the Coordination Committee had followed with
_regard to Sections 15 and 16 vas inadmissible : that Comittee had flouted the decisions of
the Council with respect to seminars under Section 15 by using the transparent subterfuge
of ccmbining Sections 15 and 16 and reinstating & seminar which had been cancelled. In

his opinion, the two Sectioms should remain separste and more reliable reductions should be
proposed for them. .

1.1.2 Mr. Larsson (Sweden) said that, slthough his administration was anxious to reduce

-the budgst as far as practical, it did not think that such reductions should have the

effect of postponing CCIR meetings scheduled for 1983 until 198L. The Director of the CCIR

had said that the number of meeting days could be reduced, but that the cut of 280,000 Swiss r*ancs
vas excessive, especially since he had had no opportunity to consult the Study Group Chairmen

on the subject; perhaps the 2.35 milliecn Swiss francs proposed for Section 12 under Varient A

of Document No. DT/28 could be reduced by 200,000 Swiss francs to a total of

2,15 million Sviss francs.

1.1.3 Mr. Doran-Veevers (Canada), referring to Sections 12, 13, 15, 16 and 17, proposed
that the figures in Variant B be amended as follows : for Section 12, an increase of

700,000 Swiss francs making a totsl of 2.25 million Swiss francs; for Sectiom 13, an increase
of 1.1 millicn Swiss francs making a <total of 3 million Swiss francs; °for Sectioms 15 arcd 16,
‘an incresse of 400,000 Swiss francs making & total of 500,000 Swiss francs; and for

Section 17, an increase of 750,000 Swviss francs meking a total of 4.75 million Swiss Crancs.
Despite the fact that the budget would exceed the limits laid dovn in the Convention, it wvas
clearly impossible to make an scross—-the-board percentage reduction for the figures in
Varient B, since the instructions of the CCI Plepary Assemhblies rmust be taken into accoun:

and some funds must be restored to Section 1T to allow for support of the CCIs arnd for the
WARC on mobile telecormunications.

1.2 The Chairmen welccmed those suggestions and invited subsequent speakers to refer
to all the Sections concernmed in their statements.

Sections 12-17

l.2.1 Mr. Freeman (United States of America) said that his delegatiozn could accept the
reduction of 280,000 Swiss francs suggested by the Director of the CCIR in connection with a
possible 15 £ reduction of meeting days, vhich wvould bring the total for Section 12 dowvn

to 2.12 million Swiss francs. He supported the 3 million Swiss francs for Section 13
suggested by the Councillor for Canada and could alsc agree to the proposed 500,000 Sviss frznecs
for seminars, provided greater care was tskez with regard to their organizatiocn - drawiag up
of agendas, preparation of documents and selection of lecturers and participants - vhich
vas nov somevhat haghazard. Finally, vhile an overall increese for Section 17 zmight seem
tezpting, it vould be desirsble to obtain the Secretarias's views on the sutject, since

the figures vere besed on productivity levels for specific activities and since scze
reductions might be expected fren ths decision to decrease the duration of the WARC oa
mobile teleccxmuznications by three working days.



Docuznent No. S875-%
Page 3

1.2.2 . The Director of the CCIR said that any reduction of meeting days beyond 15 %
would entail postponement of CCIR meetings until 1984. 1In viev of the recormendations of
Werking Group PL/B, the meeting days in preparation for the Hf BC Confereace

could not be curtailed, and the 15 % reduction he had sugsgested wvould not in fact result

in & 15 £ decrease in expenditure, vwhich would be closer to 60,000 Swiss francs saved on
interpretation for the ten mestings to be cancelled than to the 280,000 Swiss fraacs
referred to by the Councillor for the United States. The desirable total would thus be
about 2.3%.million Sviss francs, somewvhat more than the Councillor for Canada had suggested.
1.2.3°  The Deputy Secretarv-General added that the Secretariat would need a little time
to calculate exactly what savings the curtailment of the WARC on mobile telecommunications
would produce.. Reduction of the duration of the conference by three days - or five, counting
the weekend =~ would have a negligible effect on the documentation to be provided, and the
main impact would be on the figures in paragraph 270 of the budget.

1.2.4 The Chairman said that the Committee should complete its examinaticn of
Sections 12, 13, 15 and 16 before discussing Secticn 17.

1.2.5  Mr. Gagliardi (Italy), referring to Secticn 12, said that it vas important to hold
CCI meetings during the yvears for vhich they had been scheduled by the Plenary Assexblies

and that the suggested figure of 2.25 million Swiss francs therefore seexed reasonable in

viev of the statement by the Director of the CCIR that the number of meeting days could be
reduced without infringing that rule. The decisions of the CCITT Plenary Assembly must elso
be respected vith regard to Section 13, but it should further be borme in mind that 1983 would
be the last year of the current study period for that organ : it vas therefore &ll the rore
essential for the work in hand to be completed by the end of that year, and he suggested

that the total under that Section be increased to 3.1 millicn Swiss francs. Finally, he
supported the suggestion of the Councillor for Canada with respect to Sections 15 and 16.

1.2.6 Mr. Sharp (United Kingdom) said that the work of the CCIs vas a vital part of the
Unicn's activities, being extremely valuaBle to developed and developing countries alike,
and that axy necessary cuts in expenditure should not be such as to impair the continuation
of that work. The 15 % cut in the number of meeting days accepted by the Director of the
CCIR was therefore welccme, but in the light of the discussion on the agenda of the

HF BC Conference he could not help feeling somevhat sceptical concerniag the statement that
the success of that Conference vould be jeopardized by any reduction in the pumber of
meetings to be held in preparation for it. Accordingly, he vas inclined to support the
total of 2.15 million Svwiss francs suggested by the Councillor for Sweden. The proposed
reduction wnder Section 13 might seem excessive, but it was cleer that no peart of the
Union's activities could be imune to cuts; he could agree to the suggested total of

3 m=illion Swiss franes, while not excluding the possibility of increasing that figure by
100,000 Swiss franes. Finally, he could support the suggested total of 500,000 Swiss francs
for Sections 15 and 16. . .

l.2.7 Mr. Hausmann (Federal Republic of Germany) supported the suggestions of the
Councillor for Canada with regard to Sectioms 12, 13, 15 and 16, although the
3 million Swiss francs for Section 13 should be regarded as & minimm figure.

1.2.8 Mr. Duvlan (France) ssid that the procedure edcpted by +he Cormittee wes fully
justified by the fact that expenditure under Sectioas 2 and 3 depended largely on the
allocations for the CCIs., He agreed that the number of CCIR neetings should be curtailed,
provided that this did not affect the calendar, and comsidered that the vclume of
docu=s=ntation should alsc be re=duced. He further did not consider that such reductics would
jeopardize the success of any conference, such as the HF 3C Conference : indeed, the ozly
danger in that regard lay iz the absolutely inflexible eititudes adopted by delegaticas.
Ee could therefore support the lowest figure suggsasted for Secticn 12, that of

2.12 rillion Swiss francs mentiocned bty the Councillor for the United States. With rezazd
to Section 13, he had been izpressed by the arguments of the Counciller for Italy : 1983
vas the final year of the cusrent CCITT study period, and <hat organ nad been relatively



Docusent No. S875-E
Page L

unfavourably treated in compar;son with the CCIR, so that he could support the suggested

- total of 3.1 million Swiss franes. In conclusion, he could sgree to the figure of

500,000 Swiss francs for Sections 15 and 16, with the proviso that a serious approach would
be adopted tovards the organizaticn and followv-up of seminers.

1.2.9 Mr., Motine (U.S.S.R.) said he could ezree to & 15 % reduction of expenditure
under Section 12, resulting in a total of 2.12 zmillion Swiss franes. Ee thought that the
suggested totel of 3 million Swiss francs vas perfectly adequate for Section 13 and that
a total of 450,000 Swiss francs would suffice for Sections 1§ and 16. Nevertheless, the
time hed come for the Council to lay down some requirements for the Directors of the CCIs
and those respoasible for seminars with regard to efficient preperation for meetings. In
the first place, it was inadmissible to hold Study Group meetings lasting two or even three
veeks - the same length of time as vas now scheduled for the important WARC o6n mobile
telecommmications. Secondly, experts oanly too often came to Study Group meetings to find
that contributions were not ready or vere very few in pumber, so that the scheduled period
vas spent in discussing hov to fill in the time and what to do at the next nmeeting; the
saxme applied to Working Party meetings, vhich were conducted in a haphazard canser, thus
giving rise to unnecessary expenditure and keeping experts avay from work in their
administrations. No serious attention had been paid to the representations made in that
connection. - The scheduled meetings and seminars should of course be alloved to proceed,
. but the importance of adequate preparation should be stressed and some machinery devised
for ‘keeping & check on the operation of Study Groups and Working Parties, by reporting on
the number of contributions submitted, the attendance and so forth.

1.2.10  Mr. Ghandourah (Saudi Arabia) said that the cuts proposed under Sections 12, 13, 15 and
16 in Variant 3 of Document No. DT/28 vere clearly unacceptable and shoved a regrettable lack

- of understanding of the valuable assistance that the CCIs could provide for the development

of the developing countries. An overall reduction of 20 % from the original budget for

Sections 12 to 1T resulted in a saving of 412,000 Swiss francs over the tcotal for those

Sections in Variant A, and that coxpromise represented the absolute limit for possible reductions.

l.2.11 Mr. Jipguep (Camerocon) said be could support the figures of 2.12 millien Swiss francs
for Secticn 12 and 3 million Swiss francs for Section 13. On the other hand, he considered
that 600,000 Swiss francs represented the bare minimum acceptable for Sections 15 and 16, in
viev of the fact that developing countries wvere hardly represented at all in CCI meetings but
attended seminars in large numbers.

l.2.12 Mr. Samoura (Senegal) deplored the procedure udder which the Council was obliged every
year to consider a large number of temporary documents produced hastily in sn attexpt to cbtain
reductions ‘in the contributory unit to conform with Additional Protocol I to the Conveantion.
While Secticns 12 and 13 had to be maintained at an acceptable level to enable the CCIs to
function properly, it should be borne in mind that the decisions of the Plenary Assemblies
vere pot all binding on the Administrative Cowncil, which was responsible to the Uziocn as &
whole for effecting stringent econcmies. The vork of the Study Groups and particularly the
Special Autoncmous Groups was highly important, but should be directed mores especially tovards
the vital problem of providing realistic standards for the equipment required by the
developing countries; less emphasis should be placed on studies having no implicaticas fer
those requirements, so that the end result of CCI activities should be of interest =o the
paximm oumber of Mezbers of the Union. In that connection, seminars were exsremsly valuszble,
since their effect was to enable represeantatives of developing countries to attend conferences
vith & full knovledge of the facts and to make an effective contribution on those occasions.

1,2.13 Mr. Liu Yusn (Chipa) said that his Administration vas aware of the value of CCI
activities to developing and developed countries and thersfore ip prineiple supperted the viev
that the budgets of those organs should not be further reduced, particulasly sirce it see==d
possible to cut dowvn the nuzber of CCIR neeting days and a certain szount of unnscessacy
doctentatioa. Be could accept the figure of 2.2 million Swiss francs or slightly mcre for
Section 12, 3 million Swiss fraacs for Seciion 13 and 600,000 Swiss francs fcr Secticms 15 and 16.



-35_

Document No. S875-%
Page 5

1.2.1k The Chairman, swzming up the debate, said there seemed to be a comsensus on Zixing
the totals at 2.2 million Swiss francs for Secticn 12, 3 million Swiss francs for Section 13
and 600,000 Sviss francs for Sections 15 and 16, subject to careful organization of seminars.

1.2.15 Mr. Duplan (France) reiterated his viev that the CCIR had been much more favourably
treated than the CCITT, particularly in viev of the fact that 1983 was the last year of the
curreat CCITT study period.

1.2.16 Mr. Gagliardi (Italy) endorsed that viev, °Perhaps the Director of the CCITT could
inform the Committee whether all the tasks could be completed by the ead of 1983 with a budget
of 3 million Swiss francs.

1.2.17 Mr. Jipguep (Camerocn) said he had received the impression that the figure of
3.1 million Swiss francs had been largely accepted for Section 13.

1.2.18 Mr. Motine (U.S.S.R.) said that, while he had no strong objection to that figure, ke
could not agree that any discrimination had been exercised in the generszl reductions. BEe also
thought that the procedure of asking the Director of the CCITT what figure he would prefer

vas irregular to say the least.

1.2.19 The Director of the CCTIT said that the Council rmst take the responsibiiity for the
consequences of reducing the budget aof the CCITT, vhich held about twice as many reetings as
the CCIR. There vas, of course, no question of deferring scheduled studies until the following
period; if the budget was reduced, he vould be cbliged to cancel certain meetings and to
dispense with some interpretation, particularly into Russian and Chinese; the cost of
interpretation accounted for a very large proportiocn of CCIIT expeanditure.

1.2.20 The Chairm=san cbserved that the consensus was to provide a credit of
3.1 million Swiss francs for Section 13, and declared the debate ocn Sections 12, 13, 15 and 16
closed.

1.3 Secticn 1L (Regional Conferences) (Documents Nos. 5767, DT/31 and DL/1T)
1.3.1 The Chief of the Finance Devartment, answering a quastion from Mr. Freesan

(United States of America), said the amounts shovn in column L for items 2 and 3 in
Document DL/17 vere correct. The reason the reduction in the original figure proposed vas
greater for the third item than for the second vas that the number of posts had been more
severely cut in the former case. .

1.3.2  Mr. Freeman (United States of America) said his question had not been prompted so
much by the figures as by a concern that the wvork for the team concerned was being equitably
distributed.

1.3.3 Mr. Doran-Veevers (Canada) asked why the costs of RAEC 1 vere to be met by the
198k budget vhen the work concerned vas to take place in 1983, Ee also asked if a reason
could be given for the enormous difference in the costs per page of the Final Acts of the
Mobile Services Conference and the SAT-R2 Conference. .

1.3.k The Chief of the Finance Devartment said the costs for a regional cordfereace, unlike

those for a world conference, vere not distributed among the Mexbers concermed tntil after
the conference. That was why RABC 1 came under the 198L dudget.

1.3.5 The Deputy Secretarv=Censrsl said that the differences in the cost per page of the
Final Acts of the tvo confereaces nentioned by Mr. Doran-Veevers was that in one case the

text would be substantial and in the other it would be & slizser volume consisiing for the rmost
part of ccmputer printouts that extailed lover document preparatiocn costs.




. . _36-

Document No. S875-E
Page 6

L.3.6 Mr. Motine (U.S.S.R.) said his delegation formally objected to the P.5 posts
mentioned in Document No. DL/17. The job descriptions concerned vere for the P.L level; to
raise the posts to P.5 would put P.b staff now vorking in the Union with equivalent job
descriptions on an equal footing. Furthermore, from the fipancial point of view there vas
no money for expeases of that kind.

1.3.7 Mr. Duplan (France) said that recruitment for the officials to f£ill the P.5 posts
would be unlikely to start oan 1 June 1682 as had been alloved for in the budget estimates. If
that vere taken into account the izpact of those posts on the 1982 budget could perhaps be
reduced.

1.3.8 The Chairman said that the btudget could not take account of the fact that a post
might remain vwnfilled. Furthermore, rressure of time prevented any re-cpening of the
discussion on the P.5 posts. Ee proposed that those comments should be noted by the Camzittee
end Sectien 1k approved.

It vas so szreed. T : ’ .

1.k Section 17
“1.%.1 The Deputv Secretsrv=-Ganersl stated that the Committee had decided on certain global
cuts and more definitive informazicn was sow available about the nu=ber of man/days needad

for the prograrme envisaged for SCIR Slcck A end Block B Study Group meetings and the fipal
CCIIT meetings. ‘With those require=ezis in mind, it had been estimated that the total sum
required for Section 17 would be 4,830,000 Swiss francs. The Counciller for Canada had proposed
the smaller sum of 4,750,000 Swiss francs which might be accepted and the Secretary-Ceneral
would do the best he could with that a=ount.

The reduction of expenditure as the result of the curtailment of the WARC Mobile
Telecommmications would amount to about 60,000 Swiss francs, relating to paragraph 270 of the
budget for 1983.

1.4.2 Mr. Sharp (United Kingdom), suggesting that Section 1T be considered in conjuncticn

wvith Sections 2 and 3 and with reference to Document No. DL/17, said that the Canadian proposal
might be acceptable but his delegation wished to press for an overzll reduction in the dudzgat

8s & vhole so as to achieve a saving of 5 million Swiss francs. The total for Secticns 2, 3 and 17
taken together would then be 52.4 + k.75 million Swiss franes.

1.4.3 . Mz. Motine (U.S.S.R.), supported by Mr. Ai-inei (Romania), said he was not preparsd .
to make further concessions beyond a figure of L million Swiss francs for Section 1T which wourld
be quite enocugh to finance the work of supernmumerary staff servicing ell the permanent organs

as vell as conferences and meetings.

1.k.k Mr. Duplan (France) thought it would be reasonable to proceed in the way suggested by
Mr. Sharp.

1.%.5 The Secretarv-General pointed out that Sections 2 and 3 related to permapent stal?
engaged to perform the Union's regular and essential vork so cuts could not be mede beyond
those already proposed, whereas Section 1T covered supernumeraries. Hence, it would be
impcssible to make general reductions by deeling with all three Secticns together. The
Secretariat had alrsady cmade precise calculations as to how the estimates should be reduced -
in order to kesp vithin the figure proposed by Mr. Deran-Veevers. .

1.L.6 Mr. Doran-Veevers (Canada) expressed syxmpathy for the Secretary~General's problem
seeing that the original proposals for Section 17 were already being reduced to a minimum.

His delegation could accept the %otals for Sections 2 ead 3 in Docu=eat No. DL/18 vhereby a cus
of 2 millicn Swiss francs would have been made in the original figuves.




- 37 - Docuznent No. 5875-2

Page T
1.k.7 Mr. Ghendourah (Saudi Arabia) supported the Canadian proposal for Section .‘LT and
favoured s totzl of 52.% million Swiss francs for Sections 2 and 3.
1.4.8 Mr. Duplan (France) could not accept the Secretary-General's affirmation that no cuts

vere possible in Sections 2 and 3 as certain peossible reductions had already been considered
and indeed vere dealt with in Document No. DL/18. For exazple, the D.l post in the CCIR, the
P.4 post in the General Secretariat and post No. 633 in the CCIIT might be left vacant. In
addition, the recruitment of a permanent terminologist in the Languages Division should be
deferred, vhich would yield a saving of scme 58,000 Swiss francs.

1.5.9 °  The Secretarv-General seid that he should have made it clearer in his previous statezesnt
that pothing further than the postponement of recruitment already agreed upon was possible in
regard to Sections 2 and 3.

1.k.10 Mr. Wesolovski (Poland) observed that the Directors of the CCIs had indicatesd that the
savings made in Secticns 11, 12 and 13 would entail an 18 % reduction in the volume of wvork

perforned and in expend:.ture. Apparently, about 80 % of estimated expeaditure uvader Section 17
was allocated to meetings of the CCIs so that & saving of 18 % should bring the estimate for

Section 17 down to about the 4 million Swiss francs proposed in Variant B which was consistent
with actual requirements and the reductions already endorsed by the Coxmittee. Clearly, any

diminution in the volume of work should be matched by a.corresponding reduction in credits.

1.L.11 Mr. Motine (U.S.S.R.) said that his proposal to postpone the recruitment of a
terzinologist because of financial problems was being overlooked.

1.4.12 Mr. Liu Yuan (China) said he understood the Secretary-General's difficulties : posts
essential for the performance of the Union's regular work must be filled but some of the
cthers could be left cpen until the financial situation irmproved.

1.%.13 Mr. Jipguep (Cameroon) favoured a Tigure of k.5 million Swiss francs for Secticm 17
in the belief that not all possible reductions had yat been considered.

1.4.1% Mr. Gagliardi (Italy) said that cuts in Sectioms 12 and 13 were bowund to affect
Section 17. ZEconcmies.should be made by reducing the duration of meetings, the volume of
.documentation and general measures airmed at improving efficiency. The amount of rmaterial
submitted for translation and reproduction could to advarntage de much less, for exarple by
dropping lengthy annexes. He could accept the figure for Section 17 advocated Yy Mr, Jipguep.

1.k.15 The Chairman suggested, in the interests of reaching an agreement at that late stage,
that the Committee nmight endorse the cox::prom.se figure of 4.5 million Swiss Zranes for
Section 17.

1.5.16  Mr. Wekrim (Moroeceo), M. Olorunshola (Nigeria), Mr. Gheza) {Lebenon),
Mr. Ghandourah (Saudi Aravia) and Mr. Liu Yuan (China) signified their acceptance of that
propeseal.

1.4,17. Mr. Motine {U.S.S.R.) said that his delegation was frequenily prepared to accept
coxpromise soluticns but in the present instance it was obliged to maintain its proposal for a
tigure of 4 million Swiss francs.

1.4k.18 The Chairzan stated that the U,S.S.R. reservation vould be recorded.

The Cormittee azreed on a figure of 4.5 million Swiss francs for Secticn 1T.
1.4%.19 The Deputy Secretarv-Generazl suggested that the Council, aczing in conjuncticz wis:
the Secretary-General and the Directors of the CCIs, should draw the atteztica of Hexzber

Adzmipistraticas to the need for a more stringent applicaticn of the CCI Resolutiozs cencsrzing
documentation. Mr. Gaglierdi's corments on the subject had been particularly perzinent.




~ 38 -
Dociurzent No. S87S-E
Page 8

.1.k.20 The Chairman agreed that the Council should address such an appeal to the
Plenipotentiary Conference.

1.5 Section 19 : TTU Reserve Account
1.5.1 The Chairman noted that the propesal to meet the additional credits requested by

the CCIR froxm the Reserve Account had not been endorsed by the Council., The proposal now before
the Committee wes that a payment of 1,100,000 Swiss francs should be made in 1983 to the

Reserve Accownt, which vas alnmost depleted, although the Council had earlier fixed its level at
3 & of the budget.

1.5.2 Mr. Duvlen (France) proposed that payment be approved, but that the
Plenipotentiary Confereace should be informed why the Administrative Council had been unable
to keep the level of the Reserve Account at the proper level.

It vas so azreed.

1.6 Sections 2 and 3

1.6.1 The Director of the CCIR said that the freezing of some CCIR posts had not beez foresseen
in the original estimates, and they must be filled if conference preparatory vork vere $o be
carried out.

1.6.2 Mr. Duplan (France), referring to Document No. DL/18, esked to which colurn under
item 2.101 the footnotes applied. Ee 2lso asked the Secretariat to supply the promised
up-to~date organization chart for the IFRB.

1.6.3 The Chief of the Finance De:artment expleined that footnote 1) applled to &1l the
columns for item 2.101 vhich covered the 552 established posts.

1.6.% The Chairman of the TFRB said that the organization chart for the IFRB wes nov ready
and wvould be circulated shortly; it had been delayed decause of the need to correlate the
ataf? list with the new chart. .

A.6.5 Mr. Motine (U.S.S.R.) said that presumadbly the officials covered by Section 2
performed much the same work as would be done by staff financed from Sectionm 17. It should be
‘possible to save some 400,000 Swiss francs from the transitional allowances under Section 2.

1.6.6 The Chief of the Finance Devartment said that in 1977 the Internatiosal Civil Service
Comzission (ICSC) had introduced a new salary scale for General Service staff in Gemeva which
vas lower than the one in force prior to that date and was to be applicable to nev entrants.,

To minimize hardship for the staff in service before 1 January 1578 the reductica had been
offset by a transitional allovance of an equivalent amount. In the 1982 budget the allocation
for that allowance had been 1,460,000 Sviss francs end the estizate for 1983 was

850,000 Swiss francs according to the last column in Document No. DL/18. That suz would be
almost entirely sbsorbed by the decision taken by ICSC on a revised scale with reircactive
effect from ) March 1982,

1.6.7 Mr. Fresman (United States of America) said that in the course of earlier discussions
there had beea support for the idea of trying to recruit the P.5 officials rsquested by the
IFRB initially at the P.L level. A precedent for doing so had been established at the previous
session. A saving of 58,000 Swiss francs cculd also be achieved by postponing the recruitzens
of a terminolegist fer the Languages Division. The Secretariat should consider deferrizng Zor
as loag &s possible recruitzent to vacant posts during 1983. If his suggestions for such e
reeze vere followed and the replacement of officials leaving the Union were deferred, a saving
of 300,000 Swiss francs would be possible under Variant A,



. . - 39 - Deccument No. 5875-E
. Page 9

1.6.8 Mr. Duplan (France): vholeheartedly supported the United States' suggestion that in
thé first instance the pests requested by the IFRB should be recruited at the P.L and not the
P.S levelu .

Referring to his question concerning footnote 1) in Document No. DL/18, he said that
it should apply solely to the last column containing the figure of 29,231,000 Swiss francs for
jtem 2.101. The footnote indicated that the credit included 516 posts under the 1982 budget
but he recalled that during that year some posts had dbeen left vacant such as post No. 633 in
the CCITT. Nevertheless credits appeared to have been included for those vacant posts. KHe
vas concerned at the fact that there was no meens of checking his supposition which, if correct,
peant that a reduction in the total figure was possible.

1.6.9 Mz. Sharp (United Kingdom) said that there was a case for making certain posts in the
Languages Division permanent so as to reduce expenditure in the long run, but in 1983 the
financial difficulties would be so great that the longer term gain might heve to be sacrificed
and the establishment of those posts deferred. Even that decisicn would not produce the
substantial cuts vhich his delegation vas seeking end he would bave to make a general reservation
about the total level of the budget. Further reductions should be made and he might have a
suggestion to put forvard to the Plenary meeting om the subject.

1.6.10 Mr. Molina Negro {Spein) expressed anxiety about the possible effects of delays in -
£fi1ling vacant posts. Surely the Heads of the permanent organs themselves were the best judges °
of actual requirements. The Council should pot meke excessively rigid conditions about the
freezing of either permanent or temporary posts.

-1.6.11 The Chairman said there was a clear desire in the Committee to defer recruitxent at
least for vacancies arising in 1983 and to postpone the appointment of the terminologist so as
to achieve a saving of 58,000 Swiss francs. The Council also hoped that the IFRB would do its
best to find applicsnts at the P.L level. -

1.6.12 Mr. Doran-Veevers (Canada) observed that if the appointment of a terminologist vere
postponed the corresponding credit would need to be added to Section 17.

1.6.13 The Deputy Secretarv-General said ‘that ‘the Councillor for Canada was correct.

Commenting on the point made by the Cowncillor for France, he explained that three
posts had been Ifrozea for part of 1981 end the Secretary-General had proposed that they be Zilled
at a cost of 254,000 Swiss francs as shown on page S of Document No. 576T. Those posts wers for
a D.1, 2 P.k in the General Secretariat and & P.3 in the CCITT. The Council had agreed that
because of certain changes there vas no further need for two staff members at the professional
level to maintain liaison with printers in the Publication Group. It had recogniZed that the
expansion of work in the Typing Pool and in the text composition seryice required izproved
supervision and cost control vhich might be performed by a P.b official. Those fimctions wvere
important and in tbe long-term interests of Union Members in general. If necessary, the
recruitment of the other officials requested might be deferred.

The Director of zhe CCITT had agreed to freeze a post at the previous session because |
of financiel comstraints, but was nov asking for it to be unfrozen duripg the last year of
the Final Study Group Meetings vhen work would be heavy and the Study Groups would need
technical support.

He suggested that the Council might allow the Secretary-General ‘a peasure of
flexdbility in deciding which posts might be unfrozen, taking account of the fact thes the
budget level in Sections 2:aad 3 should be maintaipned at 52,450,000 Swiss Zrznces azd of
footnote 3) in Document No. DL/18 indicating that the figures in the third coluxm izcluded a
reduction of kG7,000 Sviss franecs due to savings effected ihrough the delayed replacemen: of
retiring staff members.



Document No. S8T5-= . . - ko -
Page 10

1.6.1L Mr. Duvlan (France) said he had hoped for a lucid ansver to his question about

‘item 2.101 and whether the figure of 29,231,000 Swiss francs included salaries for unfilled
posts. If the Committee approved the United States' proposal thet the officials requested by
the IFRB be recruited at the P.L.level, that should be taken into account at cnce in the

1983 budget and reviewed later at the Council's 36th session in 1983.

1:6.15  Mr. Chezzl (Lebanon) suggested that the Secretariat should be asked to prepere a
revised version of Document No. DL/18 to reflect the corments made during the discussion, since
substantial reductions in the credits appeared to be feasible.

1.6.16 The Chairmsn of the IFRB said that Committee 2 had already been informed about the
IFRB's ipitial) difficulsies in finding candidates at the P.4 level. The subject had been
discussed at length and the package deal agreed on vas now being considered. The Board needed
clear instructions on how to proceed in the matter of recruitment.

1.6.17 The Chairman observed that the general view was that initially recruitment should be
2% the P.L level and only if that proved impossidble might a candidate at P.5 be considered.

In apsver to a question by Mr. Motine (U.S5.S.R.), he said thet increases needed for
recruitment to the Languages Division would be absorbed within Sections 2 and 3.

Further consideration of Sections 2 and 3 would be postponed until the following day
and a new documentwvauld be circulated by the -Secretariat.



- 41 -

Annex 6

Surmarv record of the 8th meeting of Committee 1

(Document No. 5879, item 1)

Docurment No. 5879-E

Page 2 .
. Budget of the Union for 1983 (Documents Nos. 5767, Dr/28, DT/31, DL/1k, DL/18, DL/19)
1.1 The Chief of the Finsnce Devertirent, introducing Document No. IL/19, said it contained

a recapitulation of all the sections of the 1983 Budget approved by the Comrittee at earlier:
meetings, with details of the reductions made. 'I'he amount of the contributory unit thus arrived
at was also given and showed an increase of 5. 25 4 over the wnit for ;982. The figures for the
Technical Cooperaticn Speciel Accounts Budget and the Supplementary Publications 3udget vere also
glven. _ .

1.2 Mr, Duplan (France) said he had received no reply to the question he had asked at the
preceding meeting concerning the possidblity of reducing the amount of 29,231,000.~ Swiss francs
‘¢or established staff under Article 2, sub-head 2.10l1, shovn in Document No. DL/1B, by delaying the
replacement of staff pezbers taking retirezment. It was disappointing to see that a reduction of
enly 31,000.- Swiss francs under that sub-head appeared in Document No. DL/19.

1.3 Mr. Shayp (United Kingdom) said that, despite Councillors’ anxiety to limit the Budget
increases to the strict minimum pecessary for the accomplishment of the purposes of the Union, there
did not seem to be much that could be done to decrease allocations at that stage., Nevertheless,

in connecticn with the statement just made by the Councillor for France, the overall reductica of
497,000.~ Swiss francs through delayed replacements mentioned in footnote 3) on pege 3 of
Document No. DL/18 might perhaps be increased to 600,000.~ Swiss francs, leaving the implementation
of that measure to the discretion af the Coordination Committee. Moreover, with regard ¢to the P.L
or P.5 posts in the IFRB to be filled as from 1 June 1982, it was not clear at vhat level they kad
been included in the revised Budget; if grade P.5 had been taken &s a basis, it might be possibl
to save about §0,000.- Swiss francs by reducing the level to P.L and a further 100,000.- Swiss francs
by delaying recruitment for a moath or twe. In that vey, the Ordinary Budget might perbaps be
rcunded off to 80 million Swiss francs and the increase in the contributory wmit =ight be reduced
to 5 %.

1.4 Mr. HBorimuchi (Japan) supported these proposals.
1. 5 The Chairzsn drewv a.ttent:.on to the Committee's earlier decision that the ITAS posts would

first be advertised at the P.k level and then, if the response vas not satisfactory, at the P.5
level by decision of the Coordination Commmittee. Any savings made by recruiting at grade P.L would
be reflected in the review of accounts for 1582 and 1983. He appealed to Councillers not to go
back on earlier decisions and to make no nev proposals.

1.6 Mr. Motine (U.S.S.R.) associated himself with the concern expressed by the Councillor for
" the United Kingdom and supported that Councillor's proposals. Secondly, he considersd that the
wrong spproach had been adopted to recruitment for the IFRB posts : the Board had orizinally
submitted requirements for some P.L posts, a grade vhich seemed perfectly adequate, yet the Council
had, so to speak, irposed its own vievws on those of the IFRB. In his opinion, 8ll1 the professional
posts should be advertised at P.k level, on the understanding that the matier could be reviewed et
the pext Council session. Thirdly, it was not cleer to him vhether or not the post of tarminologist
in the Language Divisicn had been approved.

1.7 Mr. Duplen (France) assured the Chairmpan that no new proposals vere being cades. The
figures in Document No. DL/19 seemed to result from a misunderstanding : he had assumsd that the

ISRB posts would appear at P.U level in the Budget. Moreover, the reduction of 58,000.~ Swiss frazcs
t0 absorb additional expenses resulting froz the decision of Cormuittee 2 seezed to have ererged

frem a curious manipulation and seexsd to make it clear that the terminologist's pest hed not beexn
regularized.

1.8 Mr. Uidila (Rozania) confirmed the previous speakers' assurption that the IFFES posts veuld
be advertised at P.4 and that, if recruitzment at that grade proved impossible, the zatter would be
reconsidered at the next session. To the best of his recollection, creaticn of the post of
ter=inoclogist bad also been deferred to the 38%th session.



- h? - Document No. 5879-E
Page 3

1.9 The Chief of the Finance Depertment said that the total of 52,451,000.~ Swiss franecs for
Sections 2 and 3 in Docurment No. DL/18 was based on 552 established, but not necessarily occupied,
posts. The general reduction of 197,000.- Sviss freacs in Document No. DI/1L, the further
reduction of 300,000.- Swiss francs in Variant A of Cocument No. DI/28 and now the reduction of
58,000.- Sviss fraancs in Document No. IL/19, totalling 555,000.- Swiss francs, could only de
sbsorbed by delaying the replacemsnt of staff members teking retirement, with the result that
certein posts would have to remsin vacant for a number of months. With regard <o the
terminologist's post, his irpression had been that all the required posts in the Laznguage Division
bhad been approved and that the additional cost, 58,000.- Swiss francs, would have to be absorted;
if the Committee did pot think that the terminalogist's post had been approved, hovever, the sim
of about 150,000.- Swiss francs would have to be transferred from Sections 2 and 3 to Sectica 17.

1.10 The Chairme=n of the ITRB rexminded the Committee that the Board had originslly asked for
& total of 15 posts in coanection with work resulting from the Region 2 MF Broedeasting Confereczce,
ongoing work under Article 12 of the Radic Regulations and preparations for cornferences. The posts
ultizately approved by Committee 2 had been three at P.5, three at P.4 and three in the General
Services category. Tvo basic factors must de taken into account. First, although ongoing vork
wder Article 12 related to Region 2, it resulted from WARC-T9, not from the Region 2 Broadcasticg
Conference, and was therefore worldwide in scope. Secondly, there was the task of resolving scze
‘4,000 incompatibilities in Regiom 2, which had begun on 1 January 1982 and was due to be completad
by the end of the year, when the Board would have to submit its report; the vork was already
lagging behind and any further delay would take it into the following year. The Board had its
responsibilities under No. 68 of the Convention and No. 1003 of the Radio Regulations, as well es
wnder the Final Acts of WARC-T9, but its action was necessarily limited by the facilities provided
faor it by the Couneil. s :

1.11 Mr. Ghazal (Lebencn) endorsed the preceding statement. The Council must indeed place
confidence in the senior officiels of the Union when they submitted their requirements.

The main purpose of his intervention, however, was to raise the question of publicatiozs
in Commmittee 1 in order to facilitate the discussion of the report of Werkizmg Group FL-E in the
Flenary Meeting. He proposed that all expenditure under the Supplementary Publicaticns 3udget,
totalling I,069,000.~ Swiss francs, should be transferred to the Ordinary Budget. He was convinced
that that measure would greatly help the developing countries in obtaining publications; there zad
been much talk of such assistance at CCI Plenary Assenblies and at WARC-79, but it must be admitied
that the Council's report to the Flenipotentiary Conference gave only scant atteation to the nmatter,

1.12 The Chairman pointed out that the Coordination Commiitee's proposals cn the subject had
already been approved. . / _
1.13 Mr. Jipguep (Camércon) pointed ocut that even with a zero-growth budget a number of

countries, such as his own, would be faced with a large increase over the figure for the precesding
year, owing to the sirength of the Swiss franc in which the Budget was expressed. Eis delegatioa
vould therefore be pleased if the proposed increase of the contributory unit by 5.25 % could be
rounded off to 5 ¥ and it could not support the lLebanese proposal, which would have the effect c?
increasing the wnit. On the other hand, he considered that developing countries should be enshled
t0 cbtain ITU publications at a reduced cost.

1.14 Mr. Doran-Veevers (Canada) said that he too could not support the Lebanese proposal in
the current ecomcmic situation. Inforz=ation on CCI activities, conferences aad so forth was
available to all Merbers frees of charge in the form of documents and it vas surely unnecessary T2
duplicate that information by acquiring bound volumes. Moreover, Working Group PL-Z had considered
a proposal feor wider disse-inaticn of Study Group documents aad Final Acts of conferencss.

1.15 The Deputy Secreterv-General drew atienticn to the Council's policy of using the overheads
for some pudblications to pey for additionmal posts. The Cocrdination Cozwittes had zot cressed fer
the transfer of 13 posts frcm the Supplemeztzsy Publicetions 3udget to the Ordinssy Budge:, fer
reasons that were well kaowa. It had also not pressed for the h=p su= of T00,000.- Swiss frazmgs -
seduced to 500,000.- Swiss Zrancs at the preposal of the Councilicr for Canade - %o reduce the
overhead chargs from 133 % to 129 4. Finally, wvith regerd to the possiblity of grasting davelcpicg
cousries 2 discount on publications, it rust be remembered that the cost of such a step would have
tc be borne by all the Mezbers of the Uanion. ——— -- -




- 143 -
Document No. S879-E .
Page &

1.16 | Mr. Ghazal (Lebanan) said.that anxiety to reduce the comtributory unit should not over—
ride consideration of the benefits to be derived by Members from Union activities. Many
publications essential for the administrations of developing countries did not duplicate the
information contained in the documents they received free of charge. When the question was
discussed in Plenary, he would request the Secretary-General to transmit the record of the debate
on the matter to the Plenipotentiary Conference.

1.17 Mr. Motine (U.S.S.R.) said that he still could not understand howv & reduction of _
58,000.~ Swiss freacs had been achieved by approving six established posts in the Language Division.

1.18 Mr. Sharp (United Xingdom) said that, es he saw it, the saving would be added to the
497,000.- Swiss francs to be econcmized by delaying replacements in posts made vacant by retirements,
referred to in footnote 3) cn page 3 of Document No. DL/18, so as to accommodate the Secretariat's
wnderstanding of the decision in Committee 2 on the posts in the Language Division. He had thought
t+hat the absorpticn of expenses by delayed replacements might be further increased by some
100,000.~ Swiss francs. .

There had been different interpretations of the decision concerning the gTades of the
IFRB posts. Assuming that the Chairman's interpretation was correct and the posts were to be
‘advertised at P.4, leaving it to the Coordipation Committee to decide vhether a P.5 sra.de should bde
offered if recruitment at P.L proved umsatisfactory, savings could probably be made in the intervel
of looking for suitable candidates and the Ordinary Budget might be rounded off to 80 million Swiss
" francs. .

1.19 Mr. Molina Negzro (Spain) said that the discussion on the IFRB posts had degenerated into
a pmanipulation of figures with no regard for concepts. A vacancy notice for a P.k post had to be
sccompanied by the relevant job description, which would not be spplicable to & subsequent notice
for & P.5 post if the search for P.k candidates proved unsuccessful. The proposal %o base
recruitment on grade P.k would therefore be counter-productive.

1.20 Mr. Doran-Veevers (Canada), referring to the grades of the IFRB posts, said it should be
tnderstood that delays in filling those posts would have no effect on the 1983 Budget. The IFRB
had pany obligations assigned to it by WARC-T9, as well as a nine-month backlog in connecticn with
the 1975 Broadcasting. Conference and urgent tasks relating to Region 2; * the Committee must act
responsibly and recognize that it hed no comzitment to grading the posts at P.h.

.21 The Deputy Secretary—General said that there seemed to be some misunderstanding concerning
the posts in the Language Division. The decision in Committee 2 had béen'to regularize all six

- posts, leaving 58,000.— Swiss francs to be absorbed, and the figures shown in Sections 2 and 3 had
to be reducsd accordingly. With regard to other possible savings by that method, he had understood
frem the discussion at the preceding meeting that the arguments of the Director of the CCIR
concerning the frozea D.1l post in that organ had been upheld and that the ITU administration would
be alloved scome flexibility in filling other posts. In those circurstances and in the light of

the exisience of other unfilled posts, he thought it might be possible to absorb a total reduction
of 550,000.~ Swiss francs, plus the 58,000.- Swiss francs previously mentioned.

‘1.22 The Chaircan of the IFRB explained that recruitment of the s+aff concerned had already
btegwn and that, although the cut-off date vas fast approaching, no suitable candidates had so far
epplied. He could assure the Councillors that any action taken by the Board in that regard would
be in conformity with the Staff Regulations and would be governed by the Unica's recruitment palicy.
The posts had been advertised at grade P.U without prejudging the Council's decision to approve
them; if it proved irpossible to fill them at that grade, they would be advertised 2% P.5, agszin in
conformity with the Council's decision and with the Staff Regulatices aad Pules.

1.23 Mr. Mss=hicheska (Tanzania) said there could be no docubt concerming the decision in
Committes 2 that the IFRB posts should be advertised at P.k.

1.24 M-, Motine (U.S.S.R.) said tha%, in deploying staff %o absord various itezms of expendizure,
the Secretariat rcust bear in mind the Committee's firm decision not to a&llow costs under Section 17
to exceed 4.5 =1llion Swiss francs. .



— LY -
Document Ko. 5879-Z
Page 5

1.25 Mr, Duplan (France)'said ke found it hard to believe that the IFRB had received no
suitable candidatures for the P.L posts advertised. In 1981, his Administration had subritted the
spplication of a very high-level candidate for an IFRB post in connection with the exteaded use of
the computer, but that application had not been accepted; he was sure, hovever, that there mrust
be many qua.l:.r:.ed candidates from meighbouring countries and from further afield who would be
willing to accept P.4 posts. Nor could he agree with the Councillor for Canada that delzyed
recruitment in 1982 would have no effect on the 1983 Budget : the requests for additional credits
&t the current session clearly shcwed that the budget for one year could have considerable
repercussions on that of the next. Finally, he copsidered that the so-called absorption system
wvas quite unacceptable.

1.26 Mr. Sharp (United Xingdom) agreed that the transfer of credits to deal with the posts ia
the language Division was extremely complicsted. EHe could, hovever, accept the Deputy Secretary-
Cenersl's suggestion in that regard. He further endorsed the views of the Councillor for France
concerning the effect of the Budget for 1582 on that of 1983 : that was vhy he had sugzested the
possiblity of saving some 100,000.~ Swiss francs by delaying recruitrent for the IFRB posts.

1.27 Mr. Ttuassu de Araujo (Brazil) said that, if recruitment at grade P.k for the IFIB posts
proved wmsuccessful owing to the highly-specialized nature and urgency of the tasks iavolved, the
Board should be given scme flexibility in advertising 2ll or some of the pests at grade P.S.

1.28  Mr, Molina Negro (Spain) stressed that 211 the provisions on recruitmsnt in the Staff
" Regulations aad Rules must be scrupulously cbserved and pointed out that those cleer and specific
provisions left no room at all for flexibility.

1.29 Mr. Doran-Veevers (Canada) reminded the Committee that the contridbutory wunit for
recognized private cperating agencies had been considerably increesed at the preceding session by
basing it on 1/5th instead of 1/6th of the wnit for Members. Ee had thought that the RPOA urit
might be restored to the 1/6th basis et the current session, but now sav that that would be
impossible.

' " Turning to Section 14.2, he asked vhether it would be possible to reduce the total of
3,083,000.~ Swiss francs to 2,800,000.- Swiss francs. The Region 2 countries had accepted & very
lzrge increase in the 1982 Budget for residual work ia connection with the Regioral Mr Broadcastircg
Conference and, like other Members. vere faced with & 5.25 5 ipncreese in the conmtributory unmit;
Canada would have to pay 8.5 % of the cost of the SAT-R2 Conference, end was conce:rned by the high
expenditure that would entail,

1.30 Mr. Freeman (United States of America) endorsed those remarks and suggested that the total
should be reduced by at leest 300,000.- Swiss francs. He also asked vhether such a reductica would
lead to & correspending decrease in Section 1T.

1.31 The Chief of the Finance Depsriment replied that the costs of coxmon services for regiocnzl
conferences vere not charged to Section 17. Be considered that the reduction suggested by the .
Councillor for Canads, amounting to 10 % of the total, wes too high, but thought that a reduction of
2.9 million Swiss francs, representing 6 %, might be acceptable. .

1.32 Mr. Doran-Vesvers (Canada) expressed his delegation's thanks for that reduction.
1.33 The Chairman, suming up the debate, said that 2 ccaseasus had been reached on recruitirens

for the IFRB posts at P.U, on the understanding tha: additiozzl credits would be found if it beceme
necessary to advertise the posts at grade P.5. The suggsstion that savings might be made by
delaying recruitzment did not seem to be feesibdle, The Coxmittee egreed £o accept the Deputy
Secretary—Gezeral's suggestion that additional costs up to 550,000.~ pius 58,000.~ Swiss frazcs
should be abscrbed by delaying the replacement of s:aflf mermbers taking retirezent,

Doctment Ro. DL/1G was acvroved as amended.

1.3k The Chairmen invited the Coz=ittee to comsider Docuzent No. DT/3.



- 45 -
Document No. S879-E 2
Page 6

*1.35 ° The Chief of the Finence Depertrent, introducing the document, explained that it
contained an application for additiocal credits for six IFRB posts to be chargsd to the budget of
the Region 2 MF BC Conference and a draft Decision to that effect.

1.36 Mr. Duplan (France) asked vhether the figure in decides a) of the draft Decision should
pot be amended to take into.account the fact that the professional posts concerned would now be

advertised at P.h,

1.37 The Chief of the Finence Departrment said that the rzgure would be reduced by adout
30,000.~ Swiss francs.

1.38 Mr. Bouhired (Algeria) proposed that decides b) of the draft Decision de amanded to read
"that the expenditure actually incurred in this respect shall be billed to the Union Mambers of
Regicn 2", in order to make it clear that those costs should not be charged to the Mambers from
other Regions which had pearticipated in the Conference.

1.3% The Devuty Secretary—General said that that point was wvell taken. Although the Members
of other Regions concerned had been billed for their participation in the Conference, they were
act liable to bear the costs of the post-conference activity. :

“1.ko Mr. Freeman (United States of America) said that the Deputy Secretary-Cezeral's statement
required further consideration, perhaps in consultation vith the Legal Adviser.

1.2 The Cheirman said that there was no time for such a consultation and that the question
would have to be raised in the Plenary Meeting.



- 46 -

Annex 7

Sumrmary record of the 12th and last plenary meeting

. (Document No. 5889, item §S)
Document No. 5889-E
Page L
5.° Draft Resolution : Budget for 1983 (Dociment Fo. 5885)
S.1 The Secretarv—Cenersl introduced the draft Resolution and said tbat the coantributory

wnit proposed in cperative paragraph 2 corresponded to an incresse of some 5 % cvar 1682,
Two errors bad crept into page 3Lk of the document : the sum in sub-paragraph (&) should
read "Us § 38,000,000" instead of "US $ 35,000,000" eand the 1982-1583 doller exshazze rate
had been 1.9k Swviss francs, not 1.80 Swiss francs.

5.2 . Mr. Motipe (U.S.S.R.) said that & considerable increase in budget during tke past
few years was placing a heavy burden on Mermbers; in 1981, for instance, his ccuner w hed had
to pay en sdditicnal 1 million Swiss francs. It was therefore essential that the cousial
question of the increase in the contributory unit, which all Members found u:tca.ez-scle,
should be referred to the Pleanipotentiary Conference.

5.3 Mr. Freeran (United States of America) remarked that, although thers hsd “asesn almast

mo growth rate in the programces, the budget reflected 2 substantia) incresse in expenditure;

he therefore vished to reserve his position on the budget which, after all, was of o
‘provisional nzture and should if possible be reduced at the .Plenipotentisry Confarsnce.

S.k Mr. Sharp (United Kingdom) said that the Council had donme its best £o li=it the
provisicnal budget without jeopardizing the activities of the Union but possibly more could be
done st the Flemipotentiary Conference, Subject to that reservation, he zpproved the

draft Resolutien.

5.5 - Mr. Airinei (Bomania) pointed out that credits were likely to be considerably
exceeded in 1583, a factor which would raise the increase in the budget to adbout 10 %, not
S 4. He, too, hoped that the Plenipoteatiary Conference would try to make further reductioms.

5.6 Mr. Duplen (France) said that although the total budget was acceptable, it was.
wmfortunately artificial. He therefore reserved his position wntil steps had been taken %o
observe the rule concerning the mizimm amoumt of the Reserve Accoumt.

5.T _  Mr. Vephaus (Federsl Republic of Gerrmany) said he understood that the decision

teken by the Council concerning the ITIC secretariat was not reflected in the docu=ent; <the
tigures should therefore be adended accordingly. In the circumstances, the overall growth
rate of the budget would seem to be barely 5 %2. There was rocn for satisfaction if it were
true that the cost of living in Switzerland had risen by 5.6 % in 1981.

5.8 The Chief of the Finance Devartment said that Document No. 5885 tock account of the
decision by the Council concerring ITU/UNESCO colleboration and that the credits opezed uxdar
item 6.40L4.2 (page 17) had therefore been reduced by more than half the amount approved by
Committee 1. Incidentally, he said, the incresse in the contributory unit was of 5.06 4 and
the cost of living index in Switzerland had risean by 6.1 % in 1681, :

Subject to the arend—ents and comments made by the Cowmeillers, Docuzeat No. S2885
was a2oproved.




. . Document” N° DL/11=E
INTERNATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATION UNION 3% october 1082

' PLEN'POTENTlARY Original : English
CONFERENCE

NAIROBI 1982
COMMITTEE L
PROPOSAL OF THE DRAFTING GROUP
OF COMMITTEE 4
Article 15 - Finances of the Union
(Proposals CAN/26/14 and PNG/85/7-8)
MOD 9k 4. ©No reduction in a unit-classification-estabiished class

of contribution chosen in accordance with the Convention can take
effect during the life of this Convention. Hovwever, under excep-
tional circumstances, such as natural disasters qualifying for
international aid programmes, the Administrative Council may
authorize & reduction in unit classification when & member makes
the demand and proves that it can no longer maintain its contribu-
tion at the originally chosen class.




INTERNATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATION UNION Document No. DL/16-E

PLENIPOTENTIARY o Sieed « Pocaish
CONFERENCE B

NAIROBI 1982
Working Group h'Ed COMMITTEE L
REPORT 10 CdMMITTEE 4 BY WORKING GROUP L4 Ed
Modification to Article T79-556A
1. Consideration was given to Document No. DT/18, items CME/107/35, D/16/6,

7, 8 end G/63/9.
2. The Working Group reached a consensus on the following proposals :

a) MOD Article 79; ADD 5564 3

(1) Before adopting proposals with financial implications, administrative
conferences and plenary assemblies of the International Consultative.Committees :shall

take into account all budget provisions of the Union with a view to ensuring that .such

‘proposals do not entail expenditures exceeding the credits available to the
Administrative Council.

(2) No_decision -of an administrative conference or of a Plenary Assembly of ‘a
Consultative Committee shall be put into effect if it will result in a direct or
indirect- 4ncrease “in-the 'expenses beyond the-credits ‘that the "Administrative :Coutrcil
may euthorize.

b) DRAFT

RESOLUTION

The Plenipotentiary Conference (Nairobi, 1982),
noting

a) the necd-foraeffective financial management-on the partof the:Union-and
its ¥Members, necessitatiing close control over all .demands upontthe. annual budgets;

b) that administrative conferences and plenary assemblies of the CCIs have
taken decisions or adapted resolutions -and recommendations-with.financial -implications
including additional and unforeseen demands upon the annual Budgets of the Union;

c) that the financial resources of the Union need therefore to be taken into
account by all administrative. conferences and by all plenary assemblies of the CCIsg

recognizing

a) that the decisions, resolutions and recommendations mentioned above may be
crucial to the successful outcome of individual administrative conferences or
plenary assemblies of the CCls;



Document No. DL/16-E
Page 2

recopnizing also

e) .that the Administrative Council in reviewing and approving the annual
Budgets of the Union is bound by the financial limitations of Additional Protocol I
'and may not of its own authority be able to satisfy all the demands upon the Budgets;

recogﬁizing further

) that provisions in Articles T, 69, 77 and T9 reflect the importance of
effective financial management;

resolves
1. that before adopting resolutions or taking decisions which are likely to.

result in additional and unforeseen demands upon the Budgets of the Union, future
administrative conferences and plenary assemblies of the CCIs, having regard to the
need for economy, shall :

a) have prepared and tzke into account estimates of proposed demands;

b) where two or more proposals are involved, arrange them in an order of
relative priority;

c) prepare and submit to the Administrative Council a statement of the
estimated budgetary impact, together with a summary of the significance and benefit
to the Union of financing the implementation of those decisions, and an indication
of priorities where appropriate;

2. that the Administrative Council shall take all such statements, estimates
and priorities into account when reviewing, approving and deciding on the
implementation within the Budget of the Union of such Resolutions and Decisions.

Participants : Kenya, United Klngdom, Cameroon, Federal Republic of Germany, Hungar
Canada.

H. DE SOUZA

Chairman



HNTEFUNATIUVINAL 1 CLEUUIVIIVIODINIUA T IUIN UINIUIN

D ent No. DL/22-%
PLENIPOTENTIARY 28 boroir 1565
CONFERENCE Original: English

NAIROBI 1982

WORKING GROUP €-1

The third meeting of the Working Group will take place at 2 p.o.,
Thursday 28 October, in Room 8.

We shall discuss the draft paper "Major basic assumptions for planning",
which is enclosed.

A second paper "Technical cooperation and assistance activities financed
rcz the regular budget of ITU and other sources" iz provided as background informa<ion
or memobers of the Working Group.

Hy gy

Mr. B. LATIDZAW
Convenor



DRAFT

Working Group 1

MAJOR BASIC ASSUMPTIONS FOR PLANNING

1. That all elements of the provisions made by this Plenipotentiary
Conference should as far as possible be mutually reinforcing and should lead to
a significant and realistic increase in the technical cooperation or assistance

given by the ITU to developing countries.

2. That any increases in demands upon the ordinary budget of the Union

should be found by effecting economies elsewhere within that budget.

3. That where detailed planning assumptions cannot be formulated, & nominal

arnual credit should be entered sgeinst the activity in question.

L, The relative priority of each activity, given the overall budgetary
limit for technical cooperation, should be a matter for decision by the

Adninistrative Council -each year.



Detailed assumptions for planning

Item 1 (of Document No. DT/S5)

Services for the Group of Engineers

Recommendation No. 2.2.3 of Document No. L7 says "the ITU should
increase the staff of the Group of Engineers to cover not only conventional
specialities such as switching, broadcasting, space radiocommunications, planning,
management and organization, etc., tut also the new telematic services; the
members of the Group should continue to be highly specialized and experienced

engineers".

Basic assumptions

The Group of Engineers to be increased by recruitment at P.5 level,
together with appropriate support. It is understood that an increase of the
Group from three to six would cost an additional 450,000 Swiss franes, implying

an incremental cost per engineer of 150,000 Swiss francs.
This incrementel cost is broken down as fcollows
.5 :
Assistance :

etc.



Detailed assumptions for vlanning

Item 2 (of Document No. DT/55)

Trzining Division including the CODEVTEL activity (Training Stendards)

The principal proposal is to continue the work of CODEVTEL in the

standardization of training courses.

Basic assumptions

CODEVTEL will, over a 5 year period, assist 30 administrations by
providing training in course development. At a leQel of 8 man months of
assistance per administration, this programme would require four posts at P.S.

One post would be located in each region (South America, Asia and Africa), in an
appropriate training institution whose facilities would be shared. One post would

be located in Geneva. ITU would provide secretariest support.

Cost implications.



Detailed assumptions for planning

Item 3 (of Document No. DT/5S)

Short-term missions ~ svecialists .

In conjunction with the increased size of the Group of Engineers, and
the broader range of activities that it is recommended they cover, an increase
has been proposed in the Union's ability to finance short-term missions by

outside specialists.

Basic assumptions

The present level of activity of about 20 missions in recent years
should be increased by 50% to a capacity for 30 missions per annum. At an
average duration of one month and an average cost of 18,000 Swiss francs per
man month, the cost implication is about 500,000 Swiss francs, an increase over

the present budgetary allocation of 200,000 Swiss francs.



Detailed assumptions for planning

Item 4 (of Document No. DT/55)
Seminars

The increased budgetary allocation already made in 1983 for this activity

suggests no need for a further increase to be considered.

In order to assist developing countries to benefit from the work of

the CCIs, one seminar per year could be organized (CCITT or CCIR).

Cost implications

Cost of attendance 6f 50 people :

Interpretation and other support costs.



Detailed basic assumptions for planning

item 5 (of Document No. DT/55)

“"Fellowship prograzmme to participate in ITU Seminars such as the seminars

of the IFRB and participete in the CCI study groups".

Basic Assumptions

That one person from each of the 31 'least developed countries' be
_assisted*(or enabled as to 100% of the cost) to travel to Geneva once per year
‘and be subsisted there for two weeks:

a in ome year to participate in the biennial seminar of the
IFRB, and:

b in the second year to participate in CCI study groups, and;
when the CCIR or CCITT plenary is sitting, in that year the

fellows attending should be subsisted for & meximum of L weeks.
Cost implications would be as follows:
a. Travel
b. Subsistence
c. Administration: NIL

d. TOTAL:

* If Committee 6 was to take the line of this planning assumption, the cost

estimate would be affected by the degree of assistance decided.



Detailed assumptions for planning

Item 6 (of Document No. DT/55)

Regional presence

There are four United Nations Economic Commission regions. The
relocation of one member of regional divisions in Geneva in the appropriate
regions should achieve more effective involvement in the planning and execution
of projects, closer coordination with regional organizations and considerable

economies in administrative expenses.,

Basic assumptions

One P.5 post relocated from Geneva to each of the four regions.
Regional presence to be located alongside regional organizations and share
facilities, although with secretariat support (G.5/6) provided by ITU. Relocated

posts enter regular budget.

Cost izplications

Staff costs
Secretariat assistance
Accommodation

Travel

Tctel

Comparitive costs of posts located in Geneva.



Detailed assumptions for planning

Ttem 7 (of Document Mo. DT/55)

Head of the Technical Cooveration Department and his office

It is proposed that the recognition and collation of activities carried
out by the Technical Cooperation Department under the regular budget of the Union
should be complemented by the proportionate allocation cf the expenses of the
Head of the Department and his office to the regular budget. Income from UNDP,
which has financed these expensss to date, would continue on the same besis as

before.

Zesic essumptions

The 1983 budgetary allocetion in the Technical Cooperation Special Account

is 315,000.- Swiss francs, covering one D.l post, one G.6 =nd one G.bL,

The proportion to be reallocated to the regular budget should be
determined by reference to the number of staff of the Department engeged wholly or

mainly on activities financed out of the regular budget.



Detailed basic assumptions for vlanning

Item 8 (of Document No. DT/SS)

"Logistic support for (SVP) the Voluntary Programme of Technical Cooperation"

Basic assumptions

1. That the regional coffices to be established in the three regions (see
Item 6) (Latin America - LA, Africa - AF, South East Asia - SE) shall be tasked with
vetting and forwarding requirements under this programme, and with stating (or

settling) intraregional priorities; (NO EXTRA COST);

2. That the TCD be tasked with balancing end establishing inter-regional
priorities and submitting via the Secretary General to the Administrative Council

an annual list of requirements for help under this progremme in priority order;

3. That the Council at its annual session should decide the list of oriorities
and in consultation with the proposed 'management body' for this programme

(involving donors and recipients) settle‘the annual allocetion of resoirces;

4. That for the first and second years of this progremme the Council be
authorised.to provide an extra-buaéetary sun (not exceeding 100,0Qp S.Frs) for
logistic support for the programme wherever these canrot be absorbed by the
other activities of the Union. This sum to be reviewed annually and subject to
prodf of need the sum may be increased to not wmore than 5% of the ennual yield

of the programme.

Cost imvplications

Initially, maximum 100,000.- Swiss francs possibly increasing to 5%

of the yield of this programme.



- 1C -

Detailed basic assumptions for vplanning

Item 9 (of Document No. DT/S5)

“Speciel Assistance for the Least Developed Countries"

Basic Assumptions

1. That the authoritative studies mentioned under Item 11 be conducted
in two parts, first 2 global study of general application, <second an

individual study devoted to each of the 31 least developed countries.

2. That for the purposes of the second part studies, a series of
regional visits be arranged at each of which one official from each of
+he countries concerned should be enzble by the ITU to travel and be

subsisted for one week to present his country's needs.

3. That the organisation or foundation concerned be invited to publish iis
study conclusions and that these be made available to the regionzl project
offices (see Item 6) to help them deterzine intra-region priorities, and to
the TCD, the Council and tﬁe 'management body' for the SVP (see item 8)

to help them determine inter-regional priorities.

Cost Implications a. Travel
b. Subsistence
c. Administration NIL

TOTAL:



Detailed basic assumptions for vlanning

Item 10 (of Document No. DT/5S)

"Provision of Cozzon Services (for TC) as support to the technical cooperation

activities"

‘Basic Assumptions

1. There will be additional requirements for the provision of common .services

the Union increases its activities in the area of technical cooperation;

2. That these cannot be estimated accurately but that as much as possible mus*

be absorved in previously tudgetted provisions;

.

3. That the proportion of common services now consumed by the TCD (estimated &

1.5 pillion S.Frs in the 1983 Budget) should be increased by not more than 5i.

Cost Implications 75,000 S.Frs in a full year

-
-



Detailed basic assumptions for planning

Item 11 (of Document No. DT/SS)

“"Engineer/Economist for identificetion of benefits for telecomzunications

for development"

Basic Assumoptions

1. That the bhalf man-year of work done so far has shown that the task is
too large, to be undertazken quickly enough within the resources ¢f the Union;

é. That the Secretary Generzl be instructed to seek the active assistance
of one of the non-profit organisations of the developed world in conducting a

pulti-disciplinary study of this subject et no direct cost to the Union;
3. That staff support and liaison with the Union be provided at the working
level by the provision of one PS5 post with G5/ secretarizl assistance for

two yeers.

Cost implications a. One P5 for the years 1983 and 198k

b. Ope G5/6 for the same years

c. Travel and subsistence for the PS

TOTAL



- 15 -

Detailed basic assumptions for vplanning

Item 12 (of Document No. DT/S55)

"Follow-up action on the Recommendations and -Decisions taken by conferences

a2nd meetings of the Union for the benefit of developing countries”

Basic Assurptions

1. There are two essentiel follow-up actions, publicatidns and seminars.

2. In the follow-up to the WARC 1979 there were to be two publications,

one on explaining the new Radio Regulations, and one on cocputers. The

M

responsiveness of these to the needs of developing courtries needs to be
& & [

exanined by direct eanguiries with ther . This enguiry should te extanded

gt a lzter stzge to other zrezas. Professicnal zzsistance in %the desigz znd
production of apprepriate publications should bte scught on a2 domor tasis fren

sources external to the ITU.
3. The need for seminers can probably be satisfied if the specific post-

‘conference requirements are integrated into the planning of the sequence and

contents of seminoars under Item L of DT/55.

Cost Implications Enquiries and analysis, collation of replies can

be absorbed without extra cost. Given donors in the specialised areas of the
publications required the costs to the Union should be nil. Publication
and distribution costs cannot fall into 1983 but provision may be required for

193k and later years.



- 14 -

Detailed assumptions for vplenning

Ttem 16 (of Document No. DT/55)

Proposal by United States

To review the technical cooperation and assistance activities of the
Union and report to the Administrative Council by 1 July 1985. The review would

include :

cost accounting of all relevant ITU activities;

- regional relationships in telecommunications;

potential sources of funds for technical cooperation;

operations of the Technical Cooperation Department.

Basic assumdtions

The review would be carried out by an independent team cf experts
(4) made aveileble by Member administrations, at no extres cost to the Union for
travel or per diem allowances, and working under the auspices of the
Administrative Council. The ITU would provide facilities for 4 meetings in Geneva
to be attended by the team, in addition to meetings which are expected to take
place during annual sessions of the Council.. Support services, in the form of

document preparation and distribution etc., would be provided by ITU.

Cost implications




A | MMUNICATIUN UNIUIN i B .
INTERNATIUNAL 1ELECU Documént No. DL/23ZE™

PLENIPOTENTIARY 26 Gotober 1902
CONFERENCE Osiginel.

NAIROBI 1982

WORKING GROUP 6-1

TECHNICAL COOPERATION AND ASSISTANCE ACTIVITIES
FINANCED FROM THE REGULAR BUDGET OF ITU AND OTHER SOURCES

As agreed at our second meeting, this note describes the current
activities, if any, under each of the headings contained in Document No. DT/SS,
as supplemented in discussion at the ninth meeting of Committee 6. Associated
with each activity is a budget entry, either in the reguler budget or in another
buéget, as indicated. -

The note has been prepared as background information for members of the
Working Group on the basis of data provided by the Secretariat. It is not
possible in the time available to give a complete description of past activities
or to analyze the effectiveness of what has bzen done. When possible, reference
is made under each item to the relevant section of documents discussed in
Committee 6 where further information can be found.

Members of the Working Group mey wish to refer to the following
documents : ‘

Document Nc. 46 Implementation of Resolutions, etc., relating to the
technical cooperation activities of the Unicn

Document No. 47 The future of ITU technical cooperation activities

Document No. 65 Report of the Administrative Council to the Plenipotentiary
Conference

List of permanent and temporary posts with incumbents at 1 August 1982.



1983

Thousends of Swiss francs

Regular External
budget sources

Service of the Group of Engineers © 580

Activities of the Group of Engineers over the
period 1973-1981 are described on page 15 of
the Annex to Document No. 46. Costs in the
1983 budget comprise the staff costs cf three
Engineers at P.5 and two G.6 secretarial- :
support. Note that Budget Statement for 1983
(Document No. 65, page 282) mission expenses
of both the Group of Engineers and Training
Division are.included in Section T, while
staff costs are. included in Section 1.

-y -

Training Division including CODEVTEL 920 1 1 mA

Activities under the general-heading of"
Training Standards, including CODEVTEL, are
described on vage 39 of the Annex to

Document No. U46. The Training Division is
engaged in the development of standards, the
provision of information through seminars etc.
and the coordination of training rescurces.
The Training Division contains five posts at
P.5-P.3 levels plus five support staff.
COVEVIEL has been financed by UNDP to end 1982
and the Administrative Council has agreed to
continue funding until June 1983. The cost
shown here covers+UNDP contribution in 1981.

Short-term missions - specialists : 300

Missions over the period 1973-1581 are tabulated
on page 17 of the Annex to Document No. L6.

The budget entry in 1983 represents a lump sum
allocation made in advance of specific requests
for assistance. An average cost per man

month on missicn is estimated at

18,000 Swiss francs.

Seminars 300

Section 16 of the budget refers (pages 282 and
306 of Document No. 65). Only seminars
organized by administrations are included;
costs covered include support services
rrovided free and the expenses of Headguarters
staff going to such seminars., IFRE seminars,
preparatory seminars for Administrative
Conferences are not included. The global
credit allocated has increased from

100,000 Swiss francs in the 1982 budget.




1

'._J

o.

Fellowship programme for ITU seminars

No current activity. As a guide, a ten-day
fellowship covering per diem allowance and
travel might cost 5,000 Swiss francs.

Regional presence

Regional divisions and advisers located in
regions are funded out of the 13% of project
costs allowed by UNDP for administration.
UIDP has indicated that the four advisers
located in Africa should be financed by ITU
from 1983 onwards. These are in addition to
four advisers located in Asis, two in the
Americas and one in Arab countries,

- Bead of Technicel Coorveretion Department

and office

For crganization of the Technical Cooperation
Depertment, see Annex to List of Permanent
and Temporary Posts. The D.1 post and G.T
end G.4 posts of assistants only are relevant
here. Document No. 47, page 20, provides e
brief description of the Department's
activities.

Logistic support for the voluntary vrogramme

No current activity. Note that implementation
of Resolution No. 21, The Special Fund for
Technical Cooperation, involved no extra
budgetary costs (Document No. L6, page 29).

Special assistance for LDCs

No activity, but see report on
Resolution No. 19 (Document No. 46, page 23)

Provision of common services

The allocation of common Eeazdguarters
expenditure to technicael cocperation has been
estimated on the basis of statistical analysis.

Identification of the benefits of
telecommunications

o current activity, but refer to

Document No. 65, page 2k0, for a description
of work done (report to be published
November/December 1982). One of the Group of
Engineers worked half-time on this activity,
and 450,000 Swiss francs was contributed from
external sources during the project period.

1083
Thousends of Swiss francs
Regular External
bucget sources
- (59005)
- (315)
1,500 .




983

Thousands of Swiss francs

)

Regular External
budret sources

12. Follow-up action on the recommendations
and decisions of conferences -

No current activity, but refer to
Document No. 65, page 217, for past work and
problems of funding.

13. Any other activities -

No current eactivity.

Supplermentarv itens

Publicetions (Algerie}

Committee has reccmmend
of the Unicn's publicati
special weight is to be

position of develoving ¢

= (D
) (2!
E e
ct
H o o7
e [}
(M ct et

-
~

wi’
Q
(@]

World Communications Year {United XKingdom) -

I
He
ct
=
f©
0}

<

One professional in t
coordinated the raisi

Review of the technical cooveration and
assistance activities of ITU (United States of

Americea) . - , -

No current activity.




INTERNATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATION UNION

" Document No. DL/2L-E
PLENIPOTENTIARY e e e
CONFERENCE Original : English

NAIROB! 1982

WORKING GROUP 6_/1

DRAFT

DETAILED ASSUMPTIONS FOR PLANNING

Ttem 14 (of DT/S5)

- Proposal by Algeria

To assist develop;hg countries to meet the cost of the Union's publication
,for which an etonomic price is charged. " o

Basic assumptlons

The Unlon s publlcatlon policy has been discussed thoroughly in Committee U
(see Documents Nos. Ll, 290 and DT/64). The Committee has recommended in
Resolution No. COML/1l that the Administrative Council be instructed to .initiate an
in-depth study of all text comp051tlon and process1ng requirements and current
relevant operatlons, equipment -and software. It is not possible to anticipate the
outcome of this study. However, the study should be relevant to the recommendations
contained in Document No. 47 (Section 2.3 of the Recommendations) and, in particular,
there should be a thorough appraisal of the utility to developing countries of the
two publications being prepared as a follow-up to the WARC-T9, pending the completion -
of the study and consideration of its conclusions by the Administrative Counc1l,
no sPec1f1c provaslon for expenditure on this item is proposed.



vocument NO. VbL/c4—-n

Page 2

DRAFT

DETAILED ASSUMPTIONS FOR PLANNING

Item 15 (of DT/S5)

Proposal by the United Kingdom

The Union's activities in World Communications Year (WCY) should include
promotlon of the mutual benefits to all countrles of improving telecommunications
systems in the developing countries.

Basic assumptions

' The task of 1dent1fy1ng the general benefits of telecommunlcatlons for
development is outliried in Item 11l. However, WCY provides a unique opportunlty
to bring together organizations and enterprises in developed and developing
countries to examine the most appropriate .ways of improving the integration of the!
vworld's networks. To this end, a series of three seminars would be held, one each
in South America, Africa and Asia. The ITU would organize and promote these
seminars as part of Item 11 and, in addxtlon, provide support costs for the
. seminars. .

¢

Cost impiicafions‘




